© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHI RE
PUBLI C UTI LI TI ES COW SSI ON

August 4, 2020 - 10:14 a.m
Concord, New Hanpshire

RE: DG 20- 013 RESI DENTI AL LOW | NCOVE
ASSI STANCE PROGRAM FOR NATURAL GAS
CUSTOVERS CONSI DERATI ON OF PROGRAM
DESI GN CHANGE

(Hearing)

PRESENT: Chai rwoman Di anne Martin, Presiding

Commi ssioner Kathryn M Bail ey
Commi ssioner Mchael S. G aino

Jody Carnody, derk

APPEARANCES:. Reptg. Liberty Uilities (ENQ)

M chael J. Sheehan, Esq.

Representing Northern Utilities, Inc.:
Patrick H Tayl or, Esq.

Representi ng The Way Horme:
St ephen Tower, Esq. - NHLA

Representing Community Action Program
Kri sten LaPanne, Esq.

Reptg. Residential Ratepayers:
D. Maurice Kreis, Esq.

O fice of Consuner Advocate
Reptg. PUC Staff:
Mary Schwarzer, Esq.

Reporter: Susan J. Robidas, NH LCR No. 44

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

Il NDEX
W TNESS PANEL.: AL- AZAD | @BAL - PUC Staff
PRADI P CHATTOPADHYAY - COCA
HEATHER TEBBETTS - Li berty
EXAM NATI ON PAGE
Di rect Exam nation of Al -Azad | gbal 13
by Ms. Schwar zer
Direct Exam nation of Heather Tebbetts 15
by M. Sheehan
Di rect Exam nation of Pradi p Chattopadhyay 17
by Ms. Schwar zer
| NTERROGATORI ES BY COVM SSI ONERS:
By Conmi ssioner Bail ey 26
By Conm ssioner G ai np 34
Redi rect Exam nati on of Al -Azad | gbal 49
by Ms. Schwar zer
Redi rect Exam nati on of Heat her Tebbetts 52
by M. Sheehan
CLCSI NG STATEMENTS:
M. Kreis 54
M. Tower 57
M. Tayl or 58
M . Sheehan 59
Ms. Schwar zer 59
{DG 2-013} [ HEARI NG {08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

I N DE X (CONT' D
EXH BI TS PAGE
1 St af f Recommendati on Pr emar ked
2 Order of Notice Pr emar ked
3 RLI AP Joi nt Proposal Pr emar ked
4 Prefiled Testi nony of Pr emar ked
Al - Azad | gbal
{DG 2-013} [ HEARI NG {08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

PROCEEDI NGS

CHAI RMOVAN MARTI N: Good nor ni ng,
everyone. Anything we need to cover before
we go on the record?

[ No verbal response]

CHAl RWOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Then we are here this norning in Docket DG
20- 013, the Residential Low I ncone Assistance
Program for natural gas custoners,
consi derati on of program desi gn change. |
need to make sonme necessary findings because
this is a renpote hearing.

As Chai rwoman of the Public
Uilities Commssion, | find that due to the
St at e of Energency decl ared by the Governor
as a result of COVID 19 pandem c, and in
accordance with the Governor's Energency
Order No. 12, pursuant to Executive O der
2020-04, this public body is authorized to
neet electronically. Please note that there
is no physical location to observe and |isten
cont enpor aneously to this hearing which was
aut hori zed pursuant to the Governor's

Enmergency Order. However, in accordance with

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

the Energency Order, | amconfirmng that we
are utilizing Webex for this electronic
hearing. All nenbers of the Conmm ssion have
the ability to communi cat e cont enporaneously
during this hearing through this platform
and the public has access to

cont enporaneously listen and, if necessary,
participate. W previously gave notice to

t he public of the necessary information for
accessing the hearing in the Order of Notice.
Wth ne. |If anybody has a problem please
call -- M. Edelblut, do you have the nunber
for the call-in? | don't have it on ny sheet
today. O M. Wnd? Hang on one second.
["11 get it.

MR EDELBLUT: | believe M. Wnd
has t hat .

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N:  Ckay. Sorry
about that. Thank you. 271-2431. 1In the
event the public is unabl e access the
meeting, the neeting wll be adjourned and
r eschedul ed.

Ckay. So let's take appearances.

Whien each Conmm ssioner identifies thensel ves,

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

pl ease state your nane. And if anyone el se
is wth you, please identify them

My nane is Dianne Martin. |'mthe
Chai rwoman of the Public Uilities
Commi ssion, and no one is wth ne.

Commi ssi oner Bail ey.

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY:  Conm ssi oner
Kat hryn Bailey. And no one is with nme in the
room

CHAI RAWMOVAN MARTI N: Conmi ssi oner
G ai no.

COW SSI ONER 3 Al MO Good nor ni ng.
Mke Gainb. No one is with ne in the room

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N Ckay. Thank
you.

And we'll take appearances from
counsel, starting with M. Taylor, please.

MR, TAYLOR  Good norning. This is
Patrick Taylor, on behalf of Northern
Uilities, Inc. No one is with ne in the
room

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you.

M. Sheehan.

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

MR. SHEEHAN: Good norning. M ke
Sheehan for Liberty Uilities (EnergyNorth
Nat ural Gas). Thank you.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you.

M. Kreis.

MR. KREI'S: (Good norning,
everybody. M nane is D. Maurice Kreis, the
consuner advocate here on behal f of
residential utility custoners.

CHAI RAMOVAN MARTI N: Thank you.

MR. SHEEHAN. Madam Chair, | got a
nessage that a person listening inis
still -- shows she's in a practice session
and she can't hear.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Thank
you for letting ne know Let's go off the
record for a mnute.

(Di scussion off the record.)

CHAl RWOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Let's go back on the record. And | think
was at M. Tower.

MR TOWNER: Present here, and there

IS no one else in the room

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CHAI RMOVAN MARTI N: Coul d you
i ntroduce yourself and |l et us know who you're
here for.

MR TONER  Sorry. ' m Attorney
Steve Tower with New Hanpshire Legal
Assi stance, and | am here representing The
Way Hone.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N Ckay. Thank
you.

And do we have the Community Action
Program here? Someone here on behal f of
t hent?

MS. LAPANNE: Yes, that's ne,
Kristin LaPanne.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTI N:  Ckay. G eat.
Can you introduce yourself and say who you
repr esent.

M5. LAPANNE: Yes. M nane is
Kri sten LaPanne, and | represent Conmmunity
Acti on agenci es.

CHAI RAMOVAN MARTI N: Thank you.

And Ms. Schwar zer.

MS. SCHWARZER: Good nor ni ng,

Chai rwoman Martin and Conm ssioners Bail ey

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

and Gainb. |I'mrepresenting the Staff
today. And with me is Al-Azad Iqgbal, utility
anal yst.

| want to note there's been a
problemwith nmy audio, so | will be shouting.
And if it's difficult for you to hear ne,
pl ease remind nme. |I'Il try to continue to
shout .

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTI N:  Ckay. Have |
m ssed anybody? |s there anyone el se here
appeari ng for anyone?

[ No verbal response]

CHAI RANOVAN MARTI N: Looks |ike we
are good.

Ms. Schwarzer, | was able to hear
you fairly well just then.

| have Exhibits 1 through 4
prefiled and premarked. M. Schwarzer.

M5. SCHWARZER: There are sone
prelimnary matters. | don't want to get
ahead of nyself. So whenever you're ready
for those, just let nme know.

CHAl RWOVAN MARTIN: | was j ust

about to recogni ze you and ask you to give us

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

an overview and | et us know how we're goi ng
to proceed.

MS. SCHWARZER: W are going to
proceed this norning with a panel of three
W t nesses who are addressing the proposed
settl enment agreenent, joint proposed
nodi fications to the RLI AP program They can
be sworn in after sonme prelimnary matters if
acceptable to the Conm ssion. At the
concl usion of today's hearing, as a condition
of the joint proposal, the parties are al so
going to neet in a separate Wbex neeting to
di scuss outreach.

The prelimnary matters are
twofold: First, Staff filed testinony on
July 27th instead of on July 22nd. W did
t hat because Staff testinony addressed the
joint proposal which had not yet been fil ed.
All the parties have assented to our
extension of tinme to file, and we ask that
t he Comm ssion permt that at this tine.

CHAIl RWOVAN MARTI N Okay. We will
grant that request.

M5. SCHWARZER: Thank you.

10

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

11

Secondly, when filed, The Way Hone, through
New Hanpshire Legal Assistance, had agreed to
all but one section of the joint proposal,
Section 3D, addressing outreach. Yesterday,
New Hanpshire Legal Assistance filed notice
that The Way Hone is 100 percent in agreenent
with the joint proposal as filed. So |
wanted to bring that to the Comm ssion's
attention. It nay be best if we -- if Staff
refiles the joint proposal with the
addi ti onal two pages that show that New
Hanmpshi re Legal Assistance, for The Way Hone,
fully assents to all terms.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N: Everyone in
agreenent with that proposed approach? Ckay.
Heads noddi ng -- (connectivity issue)

(Court Reporter interrupts.)

CHAl RMOVAN MARTIN:  Ckay. | said
seei ng no objection, we approve.

M5. SCHWARZER: It may be
appropriate now for each of the panelists to
be sworn in by the stenographer, and then we
can proceed.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTI N: Ckay.  Ms.

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

Schwar zer, do you -- do the parties expect to

have cross-exam nation?

M5. SCHWARZER: |'m sorry?

CHAl RWOVAN MARTIN: Do the parties
expect to have cross-exani nati on?

M5. SCHWARZER: | don't anticipate
that there will be nany questions fromthe
parties to the individual panelists. |
expect that the majority of questions would
conme fromthe Comm ssion.

CHAl RWOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Ms.

Robi das, woul d you swear the w tnesses in.
(WHEREUPON, AL- AZAD | QBAL, PRADI P
CHATTOPADHYAY and HEATHER TEBBETTS
were duly sworn and cautioned by the
Court Reporter.)

AL- AZAD | QBAL , SWORN
PRADI P CHATTOPADHYAY, SWORN
HEATHER TEBBETTS, SWORN

CHAl RMOVAN MARTIN:  Ckay. And in
this case, Ms. Schwarzer, were you intending
to go first or --

M5. SCHWARZER: Yes, |'m happy to

go first.

12

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

CHAI RAMOVAN MARTI N: Go ahead.

M5. SCHWARZER: So for clarity, we
have an exhibit list was -- excuse ne. A
witness list was filed with four nanes;
however, Northern's witness is not going to
be participating due to technical issues. So
the three panelists are Al -Azad |Igbal from
Staff, Pradip Chattopadhyay fromthe OCA and
Heat her Tebbetts from Liberty. So I wll
address ny questions to M. Igbal.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON OF AL- AZAD | (BAL

BY M5, SCHWARZER:

Q

For the record, would you pl ease state your
nanme and position wth the Comm ssion.
(Ilgbal) My nane is Al-Azad Igbal. I'ma
utility analyst in Gas and Water D vi sion.
And in that role did you analyze and eval uate
the RLI AP program both in its initial form
and as negotiated and reflected in the joint
proposal settlement agreenent, wth a focus
on the costs and benefits of the progranf
(lgbal) Yes, | did.

And did you submt prefiled direct testinony

whi ch has been marked for identification as

13

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

Exhi bit 47

(lgbal) Yes, | did.

And was that testinony prepared by you or
under your direction and supervision?

(I gbal) Yes.

Are there any corrections or substantive
changes that you would |i ke to make to your
testinony at this tine?

(1 gbal) No.

And if | were to ask you those sane questions
agai n today, would you provide the sane
answer s?

(1 gbal) Yes.

And do you adopt that prefiled testinony as
your testinony for the purposes of this
heari ng?

(I gbal) Yes.

Woul d you pl ease sunmari ze the settl ement
agreenent .

(lgbal) The settlenent agreenent is
straightforward. The nobst significant change
is that the parties propose to replace the
60 percent discount on distribution rates

wth a 45 percent discount on distribution

14

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

15

and supply rates during the w nter nonths,
Novenber to April. The change is expected to
have a m ni mal inpact on current cost of the
program and on the | owincome custoner
service. That change will provide a greater
rate relief to qualifying custoners when nost
needed during the wnter nonths when bills
are greatest, and will remai n consistent year
to year regardl ess of changes to distribution
and supply rates. M testinony describes
ot her changes and how t he changes i nprove the
progr am

M5. SCHWARZER: Thank you. | have
no further questions.

CHAl RWOVAN MARTI N Ckay. M.
Sheehan.

MR. SHEEHAN:. Thank you.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON OF HEATHER TEBBETTS

BY MR SHEEHAN:

Q

Ms. Tebbetts, could you please introduce
yoursel f and your enpl oyer.

(Tebbetts) Yes. Can you hear ne?

Yes.

(Tebbetts) Gkay. M nane is Heather

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

16

Tebbetts, and | work for Liberty Uilities
Service Conpany. |'mthe manager of Rates
and Regul atory Affairs, and |I'mresponsible
for rate-related matters for EnergyNorth
Nat ural Gas.
Ms. Tebbetts, did you participate in the
vari ous technical sessions and conversations
that resulted in the agreenent that we have
mar ked as Exhi bit 3 today?
(Tebbetts) Yes.
And on behalf of Liberty, is the Conpany in
support of that agreenent as it's been filed?
(Tebbetts) Yes.
Have you had an opportunity to review M.
I gbal's testinony?
(Tebbetts) Yes.
And without going line by line, are you
generally in agreenent wwth what M. | gbal
has descri bed as the history of this docket,
the problens that we tried to solve, and the
wor ki ngs of this settl enent agreenent?
(Tebbetts) Yes.

MR SHEEHAN: Thank you. That's
all I have for Ms. Tebbetts.

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

CHAl RWOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you.

M. Kreis.

MR, KREI'S: Thank you.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON OF PRADI P CHATTOPADHYAY

BY MR KREI S:

Q Good norning. Dr. Chattopadhyay, would you
briefly introduce yourself by nane and
posi tion.

A (Chat t opadhyay) Yes. M/ nane is Pradip
Chat t opadhyay. | amthe assistant consuner
advocate wth the New Hanpshire COCA

Q Dr. Chattopadhyay, you participated in the
di scussions that |led to the signing and
filing of this settlenent agreenent that is
bef ore the Conm ssion today; yes?

A (Chat t opadhyay) Yes, | did.

Q So l'dlike to ask you a few questions about
the terns of that settl ement agreenent,
hopefully to make it clear to the Comm ssion
why we settled the case the way we did.

My first question is what you heard the
other witnesses testify, that the settl enent

agreenent is designed for the natural gas

17

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

| ow-i ncome programto target -- (connectivity
I ssue)

CHAl RWOVAN MVARTI N: M. Kreis,
coul d you pause for a nonent.

(D scussion off the record.)

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N  Let's go back
on the record. M. Kreis, let's see how it
goes.

MR KREIS: Sorry about that

i nterruption.

BY MR KREI S:

Q

Dr. Chattopadhyay, you heard testinony
already that the settl enent agreenent

redesi gns the | owincome natural gas

assi stance programto target the avail able
assi stance into the winter nonths of the
year. Wiy did we do that?

(Chatt opadhyay) RLIAP is neant to provide
financi al assistance for | owincone heating
custonmers. Heating is required essentially
only during the winter nonths, so it nakes
sense to target the RLI AP assistance to only
W nter -- to be precise, Novenber through

April. One has to be mndful that even

18

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

I mpl enenti ng a subsi dy schene, econom c
efficiency matters. To the extent providing
subsidy for non-existent heating load in
summer pronotes suboptimal allocation of
limted funds to hel p heating custoners, we
are essentially depriving financi al
assi stance for sone | owincone heating
custoners who deserve such assistance in
w nter. Gven that the New Hanpshire FAP
credits are available at |arge for New
Hanpshi re custoners, the change supported by
the settlenment will help solve the
suboptinality that is inherent in the current
I mpl enent ati on of the RLI AP program
That was "suboptimality"? |Is that the phrase
you use used?
(Chat t opadhyay) Yes, | did.
Thank you.

The proposal that's before the
Conmm ssion today in this settl enent agreenent
sets the discount rate for | owincone
custoners at 45 percent. Wiy is that the
rate number ?

(Chatt opadhyay) M. Al -Azad Iqgbal's witten

19

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

testinony has laid out clearly sone of the
reasons why we chose the 45 percent di scount
rate. But | will add that when we were

conti nui ng the anal ytical discussions
foll owi ng the June 17th technical session --
that is, between the analysts, | and Iqgbal --
we anal yzed di fferent conbi nati ons of FAP
credits and gas bill paynents to understand
how t he 45 percent wi nter-only di scount
conpared to the 35 percent year-round
approach. In view of the interaction of FAP
with RLI AP, specific circunstances facing
specific |l owinconme custonmers would dictate
whet her the 35 percent approach proposed by
Staff and in its neno is better or worse than
t he 45 percent discount as proposed in the
settlenent. GCenerally speaking, the higher
the winter bills are, the greater is the

i kel i hood of the benefit for | owincone
custonmers being greater under the 45 percent
w nter-only di scount RLI AP approach than
under the 35 percent year-round di scount

RLI AP appr oach.

And just so the record is clear, RLIAP stands

20

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

21

for Residential Low |Incone Assistance
Progran yes?
(Chat t opadhyay) Correct. And if | may add,
in the proposal we are going for another term
for it; it's the Gas Assistance Program |f
t he Conm ssion approves it, that's what we
would like it to be called.
And when you refer to "FAP," you are tal king
about what exactly?
(Chat t opadhyay) Fuel Assistance Program
All right. | often hear people say that they
don't have a crystal ball. But | actually do
have a crystal ball. 1It's sitting on the
conference table in ny office. And I | ooked
at it this norning, and it said that both the
utility rates and the market for natural gas
regionally and nationally are both likely to
change in the future in sone way or anot her.
How, in your opinion, will this new
program design hold up in terms of serving
| ow i ncome customers when those changes in
rates in the natural gas nmarket occur in the
future?

(Chat t opadhyay) G ven the focus on heating

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

expenses and the fact being that unused FAP
credits by sone New Hanpshire custoners w ||
stay with | owincone New Hanpshire custoners
at | arge, regardless, the winter-only
approach nmakes paranount sense as a policy
matter, as it is also intended to be
appropriately forward-1ooking. Assunm ng the
FAP credits and the tiers remai n unchanged
goi ng forward, the higher the distribution
rates in the future and potentially higher
natural gas prices during several wnters
w Il make the 45 percent wi nter-only di scount
approach nore attractive to | owincone
rat epayers than the initially proposed
35 percent year-round di scount approach

The 45 percent approach al so has the
advant age that the expenses faced by the
| ow-i ncome custoners in wnter relative to
summer exhibits less volatility going
forward
Dr. Chattopadhyay, do we have nore work to do
in terms of | ooking at the efficacy of the
new RLI AP progr antf?

(Chatt opadhyay) | am quite cogni zant that we

22

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

coul d have perhaps anal yzed the efficacy of
the RLI AP programin even greater detail in
this docket. But all the parties in this
docket realized that we needed to propose
changes that will relatively pronmptly help

| ow- i ncome custoners deal wth the ongoi ng
COVID-19 situation. Naturally, wth the
trend that residential load is higher with

t he pandem c, we believe that the winter-only
RLI AP proposal will bring imrediate relief to
| ow i ncome custoners.

The parties have, however, rightly
agreed to revisit the experience in '20-'21
w nter and nake further changes or
adjustnents in the future if necessary. W
find pursuing this approach to be very
reasonabl e.

Thank you. As a final question, | think I'd
li ke to ask you to el aborate on sonet hing you
said a mnute or two ago.

You testified earlier about the
interaction of the Residential Low I ncone
Assi stance Program RLIAP, with the Fuel

Assi stance Program which you referred to as

23

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

24

FAP. And you suggested that there are
specific circunstances that confront specific
custoners who are eligible and that those

ci rcunst ances di ctated whether the 35 percent
approach proposed by the Staff originally is
not as good as the 45 percent discount that's
reflected in the settlenent agreenent. And I
wonder if you m ght el aborate on that just a
little bit so that it's really clear why we
nmoved to 45 rather than 35.

(Chat t opadhyay) Certainly. Wat | stated
previously -- that is, the greater the
expense in winter is, the better the

45 percent approach is relative to the

35 percent approach -- still generally hol ds.
G ven how FAP is inplenented, to ny
under st andi ng, with 24 conbi nati ons of FAP
credits all owed, based on actual gas

expendi tures, there can be situations where,
relative to where things stand now for

exi sting custoners, sone nay junp froma

hi gher FAP credit tier to a |l ower FAP credit
tier nore easily under the 45 percent

di scount w nter-only approach conpared to the

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

25

35 percent di scount year-round approach. |
bel i eve that should not, however, deter us
from pursuing what is the right approach
policy-wise. Wile | believe that it hel ps
that the overall New Hanpshire benefits
comng fromthe federally adm ni stered FAP
remai n intact, regardl ess of which approach
we i nplenment, | do not believe it is hel pful
to be in an overly reactive node to the FAP
programas it currently stands. | would
strongly support we first do what is
policy-wise the right thing to do within the
RLI AP program

MR. KREI'S: Thank you. Those are
all of ny questions for Dr. Chattopadhyay.
And if |I'mnot m staken, that now nmakes the
W t nesses available to the Comm ssioners for
t heir questions.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N:  Ckay. | just
want to confirm though, that no one does
have any cross-exam nation. So |I'll run
t hrough this.

M. LaPanne, do you have any

questions you wanted to ask?

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

MS. LAPANNE: | do not.
CHAI RWOVAN MARTIT N: Ckay.
M. Tower?

MR TONER: | do not.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTIN: Al right. M.

Kreis, it sounds |li ke you do not.

MR KREI S: Correct.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTIN:  Let's see. M.

Tayl or.
MR TAYLOR: | do not. Thanks.
CHAl RWOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. M.
Sheehan?
MR. SHEEHAN: No, thank you.
CHAI RA\MOVAN MARTI N: Excel | ent.
And Ms. Schwar zer.
MS. SCHWARZER: No, thank you.
CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you.

Commi ssi oner Bail ey.
| NTERROGATORI ES BY COW SSI ONERS:
BY COWM SSI ONER BAI LEY:
Q Thank you. Good norni ng.
Il think I'lIl start with you, M. Iqgbal.

My recol l ection was when you -- | think it

26

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

27

was you who testified in the gas rate case
that the original programcosts, for let's
use EnergyNorth as an exanpl e, was supposed
to be .71 percent of their gross revenue. In
actuality, the cost of the program was

1.34 percent of their gross revenue. And one
of the things that you were trying to do was
| ook at whether that cost was reasonable; is
that correct?

(I gbal) Yes. Wen we started this whole
process, that was one of our concern, yes.
Did you address that concern, or did you
reall ocate the full 1.34 percent of the gross
revenue?

(Igbal) In this particul ar docket, we didn't
address that concern. But we kept that issue
open in the settlenent, that we'll be talking
about the program design and cost issues in
2021. W took this, as M. Chattopadhyay

al ready nentioned, that we were in urgency to
do sonething for this winter. So we didn't
conplete all our analysis and address all of
our issues in this particul ar docket, just to

make sure that | owincone custoners get their

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

benefit this winter during this COvVID
pandemni c.

So you are right, that we didn't address
that issue. But that issue will be discussed
in future cost of gas docket or namybe anot her
docket |like this.

Ckay. Thank you.

So | guess | would ask each of the
panelists if they believe that the program
costs that are expected fromthis change are
reasonable. And we'll start with M. Igbal.
(lgbal) At this nonent, yes, because we
didn't go into the details of the program
cost. There could be different reason for
the program cost, different for different
utilities, depending on their custoner base,
and because it is recovered from all
custoners, |like C& custoners, dependi ng on
t he conpany's C& custonmer usage and
residential custoner usage, too. So there
are | ots of issues which can inpact the
overall cost of the program It's not -- we
cannot pinpoint that, okay, because of this

particul ar conpany the cost is higher or this

28

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

particul ar conpany the cost is lower. That's
not that sinple. W have to |look into the
details of the difference, their background,
and how they qualify for these prograns. So
W t hout going into that |evel of details at
this nonent and | ooking at the historical
costs of this program we are confortable at
this nonent at the level of cost we see now.
Is it possible that this reallocation wll
change the cost, either increase or decrease
the cost, and is that sonething that you have
to study?

(lgbal) W did that part. Because if you

| ook at ny testinony, particularly
attachnents, we're showi ng that the current

| evel of -- one of the goal of our settl enent
was that not to reduce the benefit |owincone
custonmers are getting right now So we
cal cul ated how nmuch they are getting, on
average what is the benefit they're getting,
and we found it was 35 percent approxi mtely.
So our initial proposal was 35 percent. That
doesn't increase the cost, dependi ng on

participation level. |If participation |evel

29

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

Is the sanme, cost will not increase. But if
you | ook at our settlenent, the 45 percent
di scount for winter only, the goal was to
keep that cost at the sane level. So
overall, this settlenent is not increasing
the cost for the program
Thank you very nuch.

Dr. Chattopadhyay, do you --
(connectivity issue)

(Court Reporter interrupts.)
COWM SSI ONER BAI LEY: | asked Dr.

Chatt opadhyay if he believes the cost of the
programis reasonable at this tine.
(Chatt opadhyay) Should | proceed?

Yes, | do. But | also understand what
M. Al -Azad |l gbal just nentioned. | nean,
this is not the end of the process. W wll
continue to take a look at it again. Because
of the change in the program we wll go back
and see how things were in '20-'21 winter.
And that is inportant to do, because anytine
you nake a change, custoners m ght behave
differently. So you nmight end up seeing sone

changes in the cost. But to ne, that's just

30

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

31

one side of the information. | am convi nced
that with the change we have proposed, fi xing
t he programto be focused only on w nter,
that brings in benefits that, in terns of
econom c efficiency, would nake it sensible
to proceed wth what we are proposi ng here.
But | would certainly add that, going
forward, we aren't just going to be, you
know, sitting on what we have al ready found.
W will actually continue our analysis.
Thank you.

And Ms. Tebbetts, could you answer the
question, whether you believe that the costs
are reasonable. And also a follow up on that
is wll your rates need to change as a
resul t?

(Tebbetts) So we do believe the costs are
reasonable. Wth regards to the rates
changing, there wll be a new cal cul ati on
shoul d the custoner be receiving a 45 percent
di scount on the cost of gas portion as well
as the distribution portion; whereas, the
program prior had a 60 percent discount, but

only on the distribution. So the rates w |

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

change. And | don't know what those rates
will be as of yet, sinply because it won't be
effective until our Novenber wi nter rates.
But there will be a change.
| neant do you think that you'll have to
change other rates to collect the appropriate
anount of nobney to recover the program costs,
or will the existing rates cover the program
costs since they are unexpected to change
ri ght now?
(Tebbetts) I don't know, off the top of ny
head. W haven't done the anal ysis yet.
We're still working through this. But |
woul d suggest that any change coul d affect
other rates as well.
| see you, M. Igbal. Let nme just ask her
one foll ow up.

So when woul d those rate changes be
di scussed?
(Tebbetts) Well, since there are two pieces
of this now, cost of gas and distribution, we
did just file a new distribution rate case
for EnergyNorth | ast week. So the

distribution piece of it we would discuss

32

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

t hrough our rate case. Wth regards to the
cost of gas piece of it, we would be
di scussing that through the cost of gas
proceeding that we will be filing |I believe
in |ate August, early Septenber.
Ckay. Thank you.

M. |gbal.
(lgbal) Just to explain what Ms. Tebbetts

said, that these rates are reset every

Novenber. It is reconciled. So whether we
change the programor not, it will be reset.
And it wll be resetting every year. So

dependi ng on the participation | evel and
overall cost of our custonmer benefit, they
will be forecasting the future participation
and cost and dividing that by the forecasted
sal es nunber; so that way, the conpany is
recovering all their cost, and it is
reconciled. So the whole point | was trying
to point out, that this rate changes every
year.
Thank you very nuch.

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY: Ckay. I

think that's all | have, Madam Chair.

33

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

34

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N Ckay. Thank
you.

Conmi ssi oner G ai no, do you have
questi ons?

COW SSIONER A AIMO | do have a

f ew.

BY COVM SSI ONER G Al MO

Q

So in doing what is requested in the
settlenent, are we creating a situation where
we are putting other benefits at risk for
| ow-i ncome citizens? That's open to the
panel. So, M. |qgbal.
(lgbal) W | ooked at that. As Dr.
Chat t opadhyay al so nentioned a little bit,
that the other benefit we | ooked at is FAP,
Fuel Assistance Program and because the Fuel
Assi stance Program has 24 tiers. So
dependi ng on where they are right now, and
what they wll be under the new proposal,
there m ght be sonme people who w il be paying
nmore than the other, than their existing
bills.

| give you an exanple. |If you | ook at

the tiers, the FAP tiers has 100 to 600 --

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

35

(Court Reporter interrupts.)
CHAl RMOVAN MARTIN: M. Igbal, can
you pause for a nonent? Ms. Robidas has a
questi on.
MR |1 QBAL: Ckay.
( Pause)
(lgbal) The tier system of the Fuel
Assi stance Programis going from 100 to 600,
601 to 900, 901 to 1200, and 1201 and above.
If you | ook at one particular custoner, the
custoners who are on the nmargi ns of these
tiers, they wll be inpacted dependi ng on
whet her we are -- based on what they are
getting now, what wll be proposed, 35
percent and 45 percent.
| give you an exanple. Let's assune
sonebody's bill, their heating bill was $900.
And under the FAP program the anount of
assi stance they will be getting is $945. So
if the discount we are proposing is
i ncreasing his or her bill about $900 --
sorry -- yeah, then the benefit from FAP goes
up al nost $157. But if you reverse that,

| et' s assune under 35 percent discount rate,

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

36

or current discount rate, sonebody's w nter
bill is -- sorry about that notification --
So, $900. He or she will be getting about
$709 of Fuel Assistance Program But let's
assune that sonebody's bill is now $901.

They will be getting $945 of FAP benefit. At
35 percent, and noving to 45 percent, that
bill number will be reducing from$901 to
sonet hi ng bel ow 900. W can assune that.
That 10 percent difference will reduce his
overall bill. Then his or her benefit wll
be reduced from $945 to $709. So those
peopl e who are on the margi n of FAP program
design -- which has nothing to do wth our
program desi gn, and we don't control that
either -- there m ght be sone custoners who
have having this difference of their bill.
But we don't know how many custoners will be
I mpacted for this particular reason because
we don't have all these details, all the
partici pants' accounts and their details. So
there is no -- fromour perspective, we don't
know that. And it is alnbst inpossible to

know t hat, depending on who is participating

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

and who is not participating. And that is
one of the problemwe al ways have when we
deal with the tier system that on the nmargin
peopl e m ght get benefit, people m ght | ose
benefit.
M. Ilgbal, thank you for that. | understand
t he connection and kind of the dynam cs that
go on between the Fuel Assistance Program and
this program | guess | al so wonder, would
t he savi ngs here be considered a benefit
whi ch m ght hurt or adversely affect, you
know, rental assistance and ot her
gover nnent al assi stances, and had that been
consi der ed?

CHAI RAWMOVAN MARTI N: Conmi ssi oner
G ai no, before you nove on, M. Chattopadhyay
had his hand raised to respond to your first

questi on.

BY COWM SSI ONER G Al MO

Q

Ckay. And if you understood the second
question, naybe you can opine on that as
wel | .

(Chat t opadhyay) Yeah. Let ne first just
follow up on what M. Al -Azad | qgbal just

37

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

t al ked about .

So it's really a question of what | had
di scussed with our -- or what | said
initially in response to the questions that
Don Kreis was asking ne. You have to al so
be, you know, cogni zant of the fact that the
noney i s supposed to be used for heating
custonmers. And the way this interplay is
show ng up, the ones that Igbal -- that
M. Al -Azad | gbal was tal king about, it's
happeni ng because the custoners are getting
sone of the assistance in summer, and they
are actually hiding, you know, their sort of
benefit they' re getting from RLI AP and endi ng
up getting nore benefit fromFAP. So there
is that issue of trying to address the
novenent away from summer to winter, which is
a good thing. And that wll help, you know,
given the fact that the noney stays wth New
Hanmpshire custoners, with the limted
resources we have. The noney will actually
hel p the custoners who in fact need the
financial assistance for heating. So |I'm not

t oo concerned about those specific cases. |

38

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

39

mean, so that's No. 1.

And for the second piece, to be

honest, | nean, | have not anal yzed all of
t he detail s. I don't know whet her | have the
information to be able to do it. But for

sure, one of the considerati ons we had was,
you know, this docket started two nont hs
before the COVID- 19 reality kicked in. So
you have to understand that hel ping the
custoners during the winter with a 45 percent
di scount is going to be very hel pful to those
customers who are facing hardship.

So | understand the point you're
maki ng. But the overall analysis is always
done for the entire year. So what we are
tal king about is winter plus sumer. But if
you focus on just maybe winter, the
possibility that it's a better nove is even
greater. And I'mstill agreeing to what
| gbal was -- what M. Al-Azad |Iqgbal was
tal ki ng about. There m ght be situations
where it doesn't play out exactly the way we
would like it to. But that's really -- it's

an i nterplay between the FAP program and the

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

RLI AP program | think we need to do what is
right for us and then proceed into the
future. And the future, again, as | talked
about, there are benefits that the nethod
t hat we have proposed here, you know, w |
bri ng about.

CHAI RAWOVAN MARTI N: Conmmi ssi oner
Gaino, I"'msorry to interrupt. M. Tower
had his hand up. Are you having an issue,
M. Tower?

MR TONER: | was not. And | know
I'mnot a panelist to be able to answer these
questions. But as a staff attorney at New
Hanmpshire Legal Assistance, | have --
(connectivity issue)

CHAI RWOVAN MARTI N: Let ne j ust
have you hold on for a second, M. Tower.

Commi ssioner G ainp, would you |ike
to hear from M. Tower now or wait, and we
can have himgive his summary at the end?

COW SSI ONER G AL MO Wel |, it
seens |ike M. Tower has sonething on his
m nd. And since we're on point here, |

certainly would be happy to hear fromhim as

40

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

well as M. Igbal. Looks |like he wants to be
put in the queue as well.

M. Tower, you understand ny | arger
question, right, of other potential benefits?
And to the extent that the parties are
neeting afterwards and trying to educate, you
know, | guess ny suggestion would be to
i mpart as nuch as possible the need to be
cogni zant of accepting benefits and how t hey
may have an effect on other benefits. And
that's sonething that would need to be
considered going forward. But | would
certainly like to hear fromyou on this, M.
Tower .

MR TONER  Well, New Hampshire
Legal Assistance in the past has | ooked at
how changes i n di scounts or changes to the
structure of benefits can affect other
| ow-i nconme, need-based benefits that are out
t here, including housing benefits, food
st anps, unenpl oynent benefits, everything
that's out there. And in the past, we had
concluded that if the benefit is a discount,

it is -- it generally does not affect a w de

41

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

42

vari ety of prograns in the sane way as a
benefit that was paid as a cash paynent, that
they were then to use on benefits.

So it's nmy opinion as a staff
attorney handling benefits here at New
Hanmpshire Legal Assistance that a change to a
di scount percentage of residential --
(connectivity issue)

(Court Reporter interrupts.)

MR TONER: Sorry. A change to the
di scount percentage of the residential
| ow- 1 ncome gas assi stance programis not
goi ng to have far-reachi ng, unforeseen
consequences on other public benefits that
| ow i ncome househol ds may receive. The only
one that | identified as sonething that woul d
be i npacted woul d be fuel assistance, which
we' ve di scussed al ready today.

COWM SSI ONER Al MO Attorney
Tower, thank you. That was very hel pful.

M. Ilqgbal.

(I gbal) The short answer of your question is
we did ook into that, what M. Tower

described. That gives us a confort that it's

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

not going to happen. But on this, | think we
are also -- Staff is al so concerned about
that, that if we change this wnter-only

di scount, how that inpacts the other

benefits. And we later figured out that the
Fuel Assistance Program the way it is done,
is it is agrant to the state. So even if a
gas custoner is not getting -- or getting a
little bit | ess benefit from Fuel Assistance
Program but overall they will be getting the
sane | evel of benefit, but it mght reduce
sone of the program assi stance benefit, but

I ncrease the gas assi stance programwe are
tal king about. But the rest of the nobney, as
M. Chattopadhyay al ready nenti oned, that

wll be within the state. This is not going
away fromthe state or returning to sonewhere
else. It wll be within the state other
custonmers will get that benefit anyway. So
it all depends on custoner to custoner

ci rcunstances. So that m ght be the case,

t hat sonebody m ght get benefit, higher
benefit or | ower benefit. But overall, |

agree with M. Tower that it wll not change

43

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

their overall benefit significantly.

Thank you. |I'mgoing to nove on to a
different subject matter or different |ine of
questi ons.

M. Igbal, in your testinony you provide
sone historical context. Maybe you can
enlighten ne as to what the justification was
in 2006 fromthe shift fromits initial to
t he next wave of benefits and savings. Wat
was the reason behind that? Do you know?

CHAI RAMOVAN MARTI N: Just a m nute.
|"msorry to interrupt. M. Tebbetts, we
just lost the video. Onh, there you are.

G eat . CGo ahead.

BY COWM SSI ONER G Al MO,

Q
A

Q

I"msorry. Do | need to repeat the question?
(1 gbal) Yeah, please.

Ckay. Wiat | said, or what | was trying to
get at, was in your testinony you provide

hi storical context for the program And ny
under st andi ng, based on your testinony, was
it basically started in 2005. And then in
2006 there were sone changes, the changes

that i ncreased savings and increased the

44

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

45

total benefits provided. Do you know why

t hat happened?

(I gbal) I reviewed those docunents earlier
But as long as | renenber, those changes were
done because of the market condition at that
time. The cost, the gas cost, was nuch

hi gher. And the participation | evel was

hi gher, too. And that level, just |ike we
are facing right nowwith the COvVID
situation, that it was not a normal situation
at that tinme in the context of gas cost and
overall heating cost for custoners. So at
that tinme, although at the start was a little
bit low, in the next year it was raised to

hi gher level. And one of the consideration
was that the cost, overall program cost was
bel ow one percent at that tinme. So they
determ ned that they can expand the benefit a
little bit w thout going beyond one percent.
Ckay. So the market conditions were such
that the price of gas went up -- and | think
this is probably in or around Katrina or

Rita, and kind of a restriction on Gulf gas

and creating higher prices. Gay. That's

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

hel pf ul .

So market prices now are nore -- better
resenbl e the 2005 than the 2006- 2007 mar ket
so Staff is recommendi ng using the '05
program i nstead of the '06, '07, '08 progranf
(lgbal) | haven't conpared the narket
situation with recent years and 2005 nunbers.
But the cost of gas portion, it was much
hi gher at that tinme. And right now t he cost
of gas portion is much lower. At that time |
t hi nk cost of gas was nuch hi gher than
50 percent. R ght nowit is 33 percent or
around that area. So the di scount was
applied to the delivering rates only of gas
at that tine. But delivery rate went up, but
cost of gas went down, so overall benefit
went up percentage-wise. So it is difficult
to conpare this programto 2006 or 2005 and
ri ght now what we are doi ng.

As | think we nention in our initial
letter, that the nmarket situation changed,
and the conbi nati on of delivery rates and
cost of gas rates al so changed. So based on

t hose data, we thought that the current

46

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

program needs to be changed, and we settl ed
on this program

All right. That's very helpful. |In nunerous
pl aces, at |east on Page 4, and probably

ot her places, | saw the term nol ogy "narket
conditions,” and | just needed clarification
as to what in fact you neant by that. And I
certainly understand it now. So thank you
for that clarification.

Is it fair to say it sounds |like the
anal ysi s was done on what type of programns
are being offered in other states and in
other affiliates? 1Is it fair to say that the
progr am bei ng proposed would |ook simlar to
what our nei ghboring states and what the
affiliates are doi ng?

(I gbal) The programs in other states
particularly provided those infornmation.
Based on the informati on which said that New
Hanmpshire programri ght now woul d be one of

t he nost generous programin what we know so
far.

Ckay. So it's generous. But is it fairly

consistent wth what the other states are

47

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

48

doing, or is it significantly nore generous?
(lgbal) 1'd say nore generous, not
significantly, because we saw that other
states have different | evel of discount, from
30 percent, 25 percent, 20 percent, w nter
only, those type of prograns. So 45 is at
the high end of the discount |I | ooked at,
what | | ooked at already. So | would say
that it is generous. But nost generous? |
don't know.

Ckay. But in light of the pandem c and ot her
things, you find these to be just and
reasonabl e and appropriate going forward;

ri ght?

(I gbal) Yes, | do.

My | ast question gets to timng. So forgive

me for forgetting when cost of gas filings
are done. | think they're done in the fall.
Are they done again in the spring? | don't
think so. It's a once-a-year filing;
correct?

(lgbal) Yes, it is. | think for EnergyNorth,
they file it -- I"mnot sure. | haven't

| ooked at it. And | think Northern will be

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

49

filing in a couple of weeks, | think.

Q Ckay. So one of the ways to continually
review this would be through the cost of gas
proceedings. So it's safe to say that we
woul dn't be able to again review this in
light of winter experience until this tine

next year, 2021, is that correct --

A (lgbal) Correct.

Q -- when we get the 2021 cost of gas case.

All right. Gay. Thank you all for
your tinme. Those are all the questions |
have.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N:  Ckay. And all
of nmy questions have been answered. So |I'm
wonderi ng whet her -- M. Schwarzer.

MS. SCHWARZER: Whuld it be
possible for ne to ask M. Igbal a follow up
question?

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N: Yes.

REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON OF AL- AZAD | (BAL
BY M. SCHWARZER:
Q M. Igbal, 1'd like to address your attention
to Attachnent 2 to your testinony. And with

regard to program costs, could you explain

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

50

what Attachnent 2 shows.
(lgbal) Yeah, Attachnment 2 has two inportant
pi eces of information. One is the program
cost and one is the inpact on the custoner's
bill. | know the threshold of the benchmark
in 2006 said one person on both, that | ooking
at whet her the customer bill is inpacted --
(connectivity issue)

(Court Reporter interrupts.)

CHAl RWOVAN MVARTI N: M. Igbal,

pause for a nmonent, please. M. Robidas.

( Pause)
(lgbal) The threshold or benchmark in 2006
was set for both of these costs, nost of
t hese factors. One is whether it is

one percent of the conpany's revenue or

whet her the bill inpact is nore than one
percent or not. So that's why we | ooked at
| ast three years of data, howit -- what is

the i npact on the revenue, the second to | ast
colum. And the last colum is what is
i npact on a typical custoner's bill

If you | ook at the typical customer

bill, it is still under one percent, but only

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

for EnergyNorth for the | ast few years. The
programcost is a little bit nore than

one percent.

And do you anticipate that with naintaining

t he di scount val ue, even though the rate
change, the nmethod of applying the benefit is
different, do you anticipate that next year's
cost will be roughly equivalent to what we
see in Attachnment 27

(lgbal) It will be equivalent if
participation level is the sane. But we are
expecti ng that because of COVID, the
participation level rate will be higher. And
based on how high it goes, the cost wll be
hi gher, too.

Thank you. And if you go back to Staff
recommendation, which is narked Exhibit 1,
wth regard to the historical change fromthe
2005 program the 2006 program -- and you nay
have said this already, so in nore detail --
basically the change was nade in 2006 to
provi de an increased benefit to participants
because the nunber of participants was | ower

t han expected at that tinme; is that correct?

51

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

A (lgbal) That is correct. That's one of the

reason that overall cost was not as high as

or didn't go near fromthe benchmark.

Q And you were descri bing change at that tine.

Supply rate and distribution rate were cl oser
to each other. And since that tine, the
supply rate has fallen and the distribution
rate has taken up a | arger share; is that

correct?

A. (I gbal) Yes, that is correct. The

distribution rate increased and the cost of
gas supply rates decreased in recent years.
Q Thank you. | have no further question
CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N Ckay. Thank
you.
M. Sheehan, it | ooks |like you have
some foll ow up?
MR. SHEEHAN. Thank you.
REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON OF HEATHER TEBBETTS
BY MR SHEEHAN:
Q Ms. Tebbetts, just one clarification on
Comm ssi oner Bailey's question about change
in rates. Do you have a clarification on how

t he Conpany coll ects and pays the di scount?

52

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

53

(Tebbetts) Yes. Wat we're going to do is
we're going to estimate both the distribution
and cost of gas shortfalls based on the RLIAP
in the winter cost of gas recovery through
t he LDAC. The portion of the gas programin
the LDAC wi Il include projected cost during
the 2020 and 2021 w nter period, plus the
prior year true-up. And the LDAC will be
ef fective Novenber 1st, 2020 through
Cct ober 31st, 2021.
And this is how the Conpany has addressed
this programin years past, that it collects
t he anount of benefits through a portion of
t he LDAC char ge.
(Tebbetts) Yes, that's correct.
Thank you.

CHAl RWOVAN MARTI N Ckay. M.
Kreis, did you have any foll ow up?

MR KREIS: | do not, Madam
Chai r woman.

CHAI RA\MOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Thank
you. Al right. Wth that, then, the
Wi t nesses are excused.

And we wll strike |I.D. on the

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

exhi bits wthout objection. Exhibits 1
through 4 are admtted as full exhibits.

Anyt hing el se we need to do before
the parties sum up?

[ No verbal response]

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Seei ng
none, M. Kreis, would you like to start?

MR KREIS: [|'d be delighted to
start. Thank you, Madam Chai r woman.

| have |listened carefully to the
testinony this norning, particularly the
testinony that was elicited via questions
fromthe Conm ssioners. And | remain
convi nced, and the O fice of the Consuner
Advocat e renmai ns convi nced, that the
Commi ssi on shoul d approve the settl enent
agreenent as it has been presented to you.

The Comm ssion should renmenber that
t hi s docket opened at the request of Staff,
whi ch has | ong believed that the current
design of the Residential Low I ncone
Assi stance Programrequires, | guess | would
call it a reboot, in light of the fact that

the original programwas designed nore than a

54

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

decade ago. And given the way natural gas
prices and rates have changed, it just
doesn't work effectively in terns of the size
of the discount.

In the face of that chall enge,
rat her than oppose Staff's efforts to
essentially roll back | ower inconme assistance
benefits to natural gas custonmers who need
it, Dr. Chattopadhyay, in particular, took a
| ook at the program and put his thinking cap
on. And | think it's fair to say that the
idea that is before you today originated with
him W were able to present it to the other
parties. And |ow and behold, we convinced
t hem t hat what we were suggesting is a good
idea. It's obviously true that the new
program desi gn that we're proposi ng doesn't
I nevitably nean that every single natural gas
custonmer wll be better off than they would
have been under sone ot her program design.
But | think the parties here have indicat ed,
and we certainly are conmtted, to an
ongoi ng, continual |ook at this program so

that if it is inplenented along the |ines

55

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

described in the settl enent agreenent, our
work isn't done. And if the program doesn't
work as intended, or if there is sonme better
way of doing this kind of -- providing this
ki nd of assistance, we will be before you
proposi ng requi site changes. W won't wait
until there is a cost of gas proceedi ng that
makes for a convenient opportunity. W'l
cone back before the Conm ssion i nmedi ately
and say we think this program needs to be
approved in this way to do a better job of
serving the state's | owincone natural gas
cust oners.

What we have here is areally
excel | ent idea, because at a tine of
particular crisis, nmeaning a tinme when all of
the utility custoners in the state are
especially stressed economcally and
physically, particularly | owincone
custonmers, it nakes sense to target the
avai l abl e assi stance into the wi nter nonths
when conditions are extrene, when all natural
gas custoners are naximally reliant on their

natural gas service, and naturally | ow i ncome

56

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

custonmers are at the greatest degree of need
when it cones to help paying their natural
gas bills.

So on behalf of residential utility
custoners, | commend this settl enent
agreenent to your favorable attention. And I
thank the witnesses for their testinony.

CHAI RMOVAN MARTI N Thank you.

M. Tower, did you want to sum up?

MR TONER | will just state that
on behal f of The Way Hone, The Way Hone, upon
review ng the proposal that was originally
proposed by the Ofice of the Consuner
Advocat e, one of the added benefits that they
see for their client base, which is
| owi ncome households, is the effect of
creating a bit nore bal ance between high
w nter heating bills and the generally nuch
| ower gas bills of the sunmmer, non-heating
season. And they believe that having | ess of
a dramatic junp twi ce a year between what the
gas bill is in sumer and what it is in
winter will allow | owinconme households to

better manage their finances and cause them

57

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

58

to be less likely to fall into arrears on
their gas bills. And we support this
settl enent.

CHAIl RMOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Thank

you.

Ms. LaPanne.

MS. LAPANNE: | have nothing to
add, other than that | agree as well.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Thank
you.

M. Tayl or.

MR. TAYLOR  Thank you. Northern
was happy to be a part of this proceeding.
We had a series of collaborative technical
sessions that | think went very well and have
yi el ded a settlenent or joint proposal that
Is just and reasonable and shoul d be approved
by the Comm ssion. | regret that technical
difficulties prevented us from bei ng
avai | able to you today, but the other
W tnesses certainly did a conmmendabl e job
expl ai ni ng the joint proposal.

So as | said, we support it. It is

just and reasonable, and we reconmend

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

approval . Thanks.

CHAl RWOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you.

M . Sheehan.

MR SHEEHAN. Thank you. And I'l
echo what M. Taylor just said. This was a
meani ngful review of the program a good step
to inmproving the program As all parties
have indicated, we will likely revisit it
next year, after having gone through a wi nter
as is, unless M. Kreis sees an urgent need
to tweak it. And we ask that the Conm ssion
approve the settl enent agreenent. Thank you.

CHAl RWOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you.

And Ms. Schwar zer.

MS. SCHWARZER: Thank you, Madam
Chai rwoman. The parties have engaged in
extensi ve di scovery and di scussion. The
Staff issued two sets of data requests to the
utilities and the Comunity Acti on agenci es,
and all parties participated in four
technical sessions. It was not Staff's

intent in any way to roll back benefits to

59

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

| ow i ncome custoners, so |'msorry that the
OCA had that perception. But | think our
proposed settl ement as a group speaks for
itself and clearly provides continued
benefits and a better rate structure. |If
approved, the benefits wll remain consistent
with the present |evel of RLIAP benefits.

Staff wishes to thank and conmmend
t he OCA, New Hanpshire Legal Assistance, The
Way Hone, and the Community Action agencies
for their hard work and their significant
contributions to the settl enent agreenent.
Qur di scussions were wi de-rangi ng, and Staff
appreci ates the nunber crunchi ng and thi nking
outside the box that this joint proposal
represents.

On the day of the prehearing
conference, the Governor declared a state of
energency with regard to the novel
coronavirus and COVID- 19, and this | ed our
work to focus on changes that can be
i npl emrented for the start of the w nter
season and resulted in the parties requesting

an accel erated hearing date. |f acceptable

60

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

61

to the Comm ssion, the utilities are prepared
to inmpl enent the proposed nodifications by
Novenber 1, 2020 if they have an order issued
by the end of August.

In sum Staff supports the proposed
settl enent agreenent w thout reservation and
hopes the Conmm ssion will conclude that the

request for nodifications should be approved.

Thank you.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Wth that, we will close the record. Thank
you, everyone. W'I|| take this matter under

advi senment, and the hearing is adjourned.

(Hearing adjourned at 11:31 a.m)

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: IQBAL|CHATTOPADHAY|TEBBETTS]

CERTI FI CATE

|, Susan J. Robidas, a Licensed
Short hand Court Reporter and Notary Public
of the State of New Hanpshire, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and
accurate transcript of ny stenographic
notes of these proceedi ngs taken at the
pl ace and on the date herei nbefore set
forth, to the best of ny skill and ability
under the conditions present at the tine.

| further certify that | am neither
attorney or counsel for, nor related to or
enpl oyed by any of the parties to the
action; and further, that I amnot a
rel ati ve or enployee of any attorney or
counsel enployed in this case, nor am|
financially interested in this action.

The foregoing certification of this
transcri pt does not apply to any
reproduction of the sanme by any neans
unl ess under the direct control and/or
direction of the certifying reporter.

Susan J. Robi das, LCR/ RPR
Li censed Shorthand Court Reporter
Regi st ered Prof essional Reporter
N.H LCR No. 44 (RSA 310-A:173)

62

{DG 2- 013} [ HEARI NG { 08- 04- 20}




DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

$157 (1)
35:23

$709 (2)
36:4,12

$900 (3)
35:17,21;36:3

$901 (2)
36:5,8

$945 (3)
35:19;36:6,12

[

[No(3)
4:5;9:12;54:5

A

ability (2)
54
able (5)
9:15;39:5;40:12;
49:5;55:13
above (1)
359
accelerated (1)
60:24
acceptable (2)
10:9;60:24
accepting (1)
41:9

access (2)
5:6,20
accessing (1)
5:10
accordance (2)
4:17,24
accounts (1)
36:21
Action (4)
8:10,20;59:21;
60:10
actual (1)
24:18
actuality (1)
275
actually (4)
21:12;31:10;38:13,
21
add (4)
20:3;21:3;31:7;
58:8
added (1)
57:14
additional (1)
11:11
address(7)
13:10;27:12,16,22;
28:3;38:16;49:22
addressed (2)

10:17;53:11
addressing (2)
10:5;11:4
adjourned (3)
5:21;61:13,14
adjustments (1)
23:15
administered (1)
256
admitted (1)
54:2
adopt (1)
14:14
advantage (1)
22:17
adversdy (1)
37:11
advisement (1)
61:13
advocate (4)
7:9;17:12;54:15;
57:14
Affairs (1)
16:3
affect (4)
32:14,37:11;41:18,
24
affiliates (2)
47:13,16
afterwards (1)
41:6
again (5)
14:11;30:18;40:3;
48:19;49:5
agencies (3)
8:20;59:21,60:10
ago (2)
23:20;55:1
agree(2)
43:24,58:8
agreed (2)
11:2;23:13
agreeing (1)
39:19

agreement (22)
10:6;11:6,15;
13:20;14:19,20;16:8,
12,18,21;17:15,19,
24;18:13;19:20;24:7;
54:17;56:1;57:6;
59:13;60:12;61:6

ahead (3)
9:21;13:1;44:14

Al-Azad (12)
9:2;12:13,17;13:7,
11,15;19:24:;30:16;
37:24;38:10;39:20;
49:20

allocation (1)

19:4

allow (1)
57:23

allowed (1)

24:18
almost (2)
35:23;36:23
along (1)
55:24
although (1)
45:13
always (2)
37:2,39:14
amount (3)
32:7,35:18;53:13
analysis (5)
27:22;31:10;32:12;
39:14;47:11
analyst (2)
9:3;13:16
analysts (1)
20:6
analytical (1)
20:4
analyze (1)
13:17
analyzed (3)
20:7;23:1;39:3
answered (1)
49:14
anticipate (3)
12:6;51:4,7
appearances (2)
5:23;6:16
appearing (1)
9:11
applied (1)
46:14
applying (1)
51:6
appreciates (1)
60:14
approach (17)
11:15;20:11,14,21,
23;22:5,13,15,16;
23:16;24:5,14,15,24;
25:1,3,7
appropriate (3)
11:21;32:6;48:13
appropriately (1)
22:7

approval (1)
59:1
approve (3)
11:19;54:16;59:13
approved (4)
56:11;58:17;60:6;
61:8
approves (1)
21:6
approximately (1)
29:21
April (2)
15:2;18:24
area (1)
46:13
around (2)

45:22;46:13
arrears(1)
58:1
assented (1)
10:19
assents (1)
11:13
Assistance (39)
4.8;8:6;11:2,5,12;
18:15,16,19,22;19:7,
8;21:1,5,10;23:23,24;
34:16,17;35:8,19;
36:4,37.8,12;38:12,
23;40:14,41.:16;42:6,
12,17;43:6,9,12,13;
54.:22;55:7;56:5,21,
60:9
assistances (1)
37:13
assistant (1)
17:11
assume (4)
35:16,24;36:5,9
Assuming (1)
227
Attachment (4)
49:23;50:1,2;51:9
attachments (1)
29:15
attention (3)
11:9;49:22;57.6
Attorney (4)
8:4;40:13;42:5,19
attractive (1)
22:13
audio (1)
9.5
August (2)
33.5,61.4
authorized (2)
4:19,23
available (5)
18:15;19:10;25:17,;
56:21;58:20
average (1)
29:20
away (2)
38:17;43:17

B

back (7)
7:21;18:6;30:19;
51:16;55:7;56:9;
59:24

background (1)
29:3

Bailey (8)
6.6,7,8;8:24,26:19,
21;30:11;33:23

Bailey's (1)

52:22

balance (1)

57:17

ball (2)
21:12,13

base (2)
28:16;57:15

based (7)
24:18;35:13;44:21;
46:23;47:19;51:14;
53:3

basically (2)
44:22:51:21

behalf (6)
6:19;7:9;8:11;
16:11;57:4,11

behave (1)
30:22

behind (1)
44:10

behold (1)
55:14

believes (1)
30:12

below (2)
36:9;45:17

benchmark (3)
50:5,13;52:3

benefit (28)
20:19;28:1;29:17,
20;33:14;34:15;
35:22;36:6,11;37:4,5,
10;38:14,15;41:23;
42:2:43:9,11,12,19,
22,23,23,44:1;45:18;
46:16;51:6,22

benefits (25)
13:21;25:5;31:4;
34:10;40:4;41:4,9,10,
18,19,20,21;42:3,5,
14:43:5;44:9;45:1;
53:13;55:8;57:14;
59:24,60:5,6,7

best (1)
11:9

better (9)
20:15;24:13;39:18;
46:2;55:19;56:3,11;
57:24;60:5

beyond (1)
45:19

bill (15)
20:8;35:17,17,21;
36:2,5,8,11,17;50:5,
7,17,22,24,57:22

bills (7)
15:7;20:18;34:22;
57:3,18,19;58:2

bit (7)
24:9;34:14;43:9;
45:14,19;51:2;57:17

body (1)
4:19

both (6)
13:18;21:15,17;

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(1) $157 - both



DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

50:6,14;53:2
box (1)
60:15
briefly (1)
17:8
bring (3)
11:8;23:10;40:6
brings (1)
314

C

C&l (2
28:18,19

calculated (1)
29:19

calculation (1)
31:19

call (2)
5:12;54:23

called (1)
21:7

call-in (1)
5:13

Can (14)
8:16;10:7;11:23;
15:22;24:19;28:21;
35:2;36:9;37:21;
40:20;41:18;44:6;
45:18;60:21

cap (1)
55:10

carefully (2)
54:10

case (7)
12:21;17:21;27:1;
32:22;33:1;43:21;
49:9

cases (1)
38:24

cash (1)
42:2

cause (1)
57:24

cautioned (1)
12:15

Certainly (7)
24:11;31:7;40:24;
41:13;47:8;55:22;
58:21

Chair (2)
7:12;33:24

CHAIRWOMAN (61)
4:2,6,13;5:18:;6:4,
10,14,22;7:4,11,16,
20:;8:1,8,15,21,24;
9:9,13,23;10:22;
11:14,18,24;12:4,11,
20;13:1;15:15;17:1;
18:3,6;25:19;26:2,5,
8,11,14,17;34:1;35:2;
37:15;40:7,16;44:11;
49:13,19;50:10;

52:14;53:17,20,21;
54.6,9;57:8;58:4,9;
59:2,14,18;61:10
challenge (1)
55:5
change (27)
4:10;14:21;15:2,5;
19:11;21:18;28:10;
29:10;30:19,22;31:2,
15;32:1,4,6,9,14;
33:11;42:6,10;43:3,
24:51.6,18,21;52:4,
22
changed (4)
46:21,23;47:1;55:2
changes (17)
14:7;15:9,11,11;
21:21;23:5,14,;30:24;
32:18;33:20;41:17,
17;44:23,23,45:4;
56:6;60:21
changing (1)
31:19
charge (1)
53:14
CHATTOPADHYAY (29)
12:14,18;13:8;
17:5,7,10,11,13,17;
18:12,18;19:17,24;
21:3,10,24;22:21,24;
24:11;25:15;27:19;
30:8,12,14;34:14;
37:16,23;43:15;55:9
chose (1)
20:2
circumstances (4)
20:12;24:2,4;43:21
citizens (1)
34:11
clarification (4)
47:6,9;52:21,23
clarity (1)
13:2
clear (3)
17:20;20:24;24.9
clearly (2)
20:1;60:4
client (1)
57:15
close (1)
61:11
closer (1)
52:5
cognizant (3)
22:24,38:6;41:9
collaborative (1)
58:14
collect (1)
32:6
collects (2)
52:24;53:12
column (2)
50:21,21

combination (1)
46:22

combinations (2)
20:7;24:17

comfort (1)
42:24

comfortable (1)
29:7

coming (1)
25:6

commend (2)
57:5;60:8

commendable (1)
58:21

Commission (18)
4:14;5:3;6:5;10:9,
21;12:10;13:14;
17:16,20;19:20;21:6;
54:16,18;56:9;58:18;
59:12;61.:1,7

Commissioner (21)
5:24;6:6,7,7,10,12;
26:19,21;30:11;
33:23:34:3,5,7;37:15,
19;40:7,18,21,;42:19;
44:15;52:22

Commissioners (4)
8:24,25:17,26:20;
54:13

Commission's (1)
11:8

committed (1)
55:22

communicate (1)

Community (4)
8:10,19;59:21;
60:10

Company (7)
16:2,11,28:24;
29:1;33:17;52:24;
53:11

company's (2)
28:19;50:16

compare (1)
46:18

compared (3)
20:10;24:24,46:6

complete (1)
27:22

concern (3)
27:11,12,16

concerned (2)
38:24,43:2

conclude (1)
61:7

concluded (1)
41:23

conclusion (1)
10:10

condition (2)
10:10;45:5

conditions (3)

45:20,47:6;56:22
conference (2)

21:14;60:18
confirm (1)

25:20
confirming (1)

5:1

confront (1)
24:2
connection (1)
37:.7
connectivity (6)
11:16;18:1;30:9;
40:15;42:8;50:8
consequences (1)
42:14
consider ation (2)
4:10;45:15
consider ations (1)
39:6
considered (3)
37:10,14;41:12
consistent (3)
15:8;47:24;60:6
consumer (4)
7:9;17:11;54:14;,
57:13
contempor aneously (3)
4:22;5:4,7
context (3)
44:6,20;45:11
continual (1)
55:23
continually (1)
49:2

continue (3)
9:7;30:18;31:10

continued (1)
60:4

continuing (1)
20:4

contributions (1)
60:12

control (1)
36:15

convenient (1)
56:8

conversations (1)
16:7

convinced (4)
31:1;54:14,15;
55:14

coronavirus (1)
60:20

corrections (1)
14:6

cost (50)
15:3,27:5,8,18;
28:5,14,15,22,24;
29:1,8,10,11,23;30:1,
4,6,12,24;31:21;
32:21;33:2,3,14,16,
18;45:6,6,11,12,16,

16;46:8,9,11,16,23;
48:17;49:3,9;50:4;
51:2,8,14;52:2,11;
53:3,4,6;56:7

costs (10)
13:21;27:2;28:10;
29:7;31:13,17;32:7,
9:49:24;50:14

counsd (1)
6:17

couple (1)
49:1

Court (6)
11:17;12:16;30:10;
35:1;42:9;50:9

cover (2)
4:3;32:8

COVID (3)
28:1;45:9;51:12

COVID-19 (4)
4:16;23:7;39:8;
60:20

creating (3)
34:9:45:24,57:17

credit (2)
24:22,22

credits (5)
19:10;20:8;22:2,8;
24:18

crisis(1)
56:16

cross-examination (3)
12:2,5;25:21

crunching (1)
60:14

crystal (2)
21:12,13

current (6)
15:3;19:13;29:15;
36:1;46:24;54:20

currently (1)
25:10

customer (13)
15:4;28:16,19,20;
31:20;33:14;35:10;
43:8,20,20;50:7,23;
55:19

customers (42)
4:9;7:10;15:6;
18:20;19:5,8,11,22;
20:13,20;21:21;22:2,
3,18;23:6,11;24:3,21;
27:24;28:18,18;
29:18;30:22;35:11;
36:16,18;38:8,11,20,
22:39:10,12;43:19;
45:12;55:8;56:13,17,
20,23;57:1,5;60:1

customer's (2)
50:4,22

D

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(2) box - customer's



DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

data (3)
46:24;50:19;59:20
date (1)
60:24
day (1)
60:17
deal (2)
23:6;37:3
decade (1)
55:1
declared (2)
4:15;60:18
decrease (1)
29:10
decreased (1)
52:12
degree (1)
57:1
delighted (1)
54:8
delivering (1)
46:14
delivery (2)
46:15,22
depending (7)
28:16,18;29:23;

33:13;34:18;35:12;

36:24
depends (1)
43:20
depriving (1)
19:6
described (3)
16:19;42:24;56:1
describes (1)
15:10
describing (1)
52:4
deserve (1)
19:8
design (8)
4:10;21:20;27:18;
36:14,15;54:21;
55:17,20
designed (2)
17:24;54:24
detail (2)
23:2;51:20
details (6)
28:13;29:3,5;
36:20,21;39:4
deter (1)
25:2
determined (1)
45:18
DG (1)
4:7
Dianne (1)
6:3

dictate (1)
20:13

dictated (1)
24:4

difference (3)
29:3;36:10,17

different (8)
20:7;28:14,15,15;
44:3,3;48:4;,51.7

differently (1)
30:23

difficult (2)
9:6;46:17

difficulties (1)
58:19

DIRECT (4)
13:11,23;15:18;
17:5

direction (1)
14:4

discount (30)
14:23,24;19:21;
20:2,9,16,21,22;
22:12,15;24:6,24;
25:1;30:3;31:21,23;
35:20,24;36:1;39:11;
41:23;42:7,11;43:4;
46:13;48:4,7;51:5;
52:24;55:4

discounts (1)
41:17

discovery (1)
59:19

discuss (2)
10:13;32:24

discussed (4)
28:4;32:19;38:3;
42:18

discussing (1)
33:3

Discussion (3)
7:19;18:5;59:19

discussions (3)
17:14;20:4;60:13

distribution (13)
14:23,24;15:9;
22:9;31:22,24;32:21,
22,24;52:5,7,11;53:2

dividing (2)
33:16

Division (1)
13:16

Docket (10)
4:7:16:19;23:3,4;
27:15,23;28:5,6;
39:7;:54:19

documents (1)
45:3

Don (1)
385

done (9)
32:12;39:15;43:6;
45:5;47:11;48:18,18,
19;56:2

down (1)
46:16

Dr (9)

17:7,13;18:12;
22:21:25:15;30:8,11;
34:13;55:9
dramatic (1)
57:21
due (2)
4:14;13:6
duly (2)
12:15
during (8)
5:5;15:1,7;18:21;
22:11;28:1;39:10;
53:6
dynamics (1)
377

E

earlier (2)
23:21;45:3
early (1)
335
easily (1)
24:23
echo (1)
59:6
economic (2)
19:1;31:5
economically (1)
56:18
Edelblut (2)
5:12,16
educate (1)
41:6
effect (2)
41:10;57:16
effective (2)
32:3,53:9
effectively (1)
55:3
efficacy (2)
22:22,23:1
efficiency (2)
19:2;31:5
efforts (1)
55:6
either (2)
29:10;36:16
elaborate (2)
23:19;24:8
electronic (1)
5:2

electronically (1)
4:20

elicited (1)
54:12

eigible (1)
24:3

else (5)
6:1;7:24;9:10;
43:18;54:3

Emergency (5)
4:15,17,24;5:1;

60:19
employer (1)
15:21
end (5)
30:17,23;40:20;
48:7,61:4
ending (1)
38:14
EnergyNorth (6)
7:2;16:4,27:3,
32:23;48:22;51:1
engaged (1)
59:18
enlighten (1)
44:7
entire (1)
39:15
equivalent (2)
51:8,10
especially (1)
56:18
essentially (3)
18:20;19:6;55:7
estimate (1)
53:2
evaluate (1)
13:17
even (5)
18:24,23:2;39:18;
43:7;,51:5
event (1)
5:20
everybody (1)
78

everyone (3)
4:3;11:14,61:12
exactly (2)
21.9;39:22
EXAMINATION (5)
13:11;15:18;17:5;
49:20;52:19
example (3)
27.3;34.23;35:16
Excellent (2)
26:14;56:15
excuse (1)
13:3
excused (1)
53:23
Executive (1)
4:18
exhibit (4)
13:3;14:1;16:9;
51:17
Exhibits (5)
9:17;22:19;54:1,1,
2
existing (3)
24:21,32:8;34:21
expand (1)
45:18
expect (3)
12:1,5,9

expected (3)
15:2;28:10;51:24

expecting (1)
51:12

expenditures (1)
24:19
expense (1)
24:13
expenses (2)
22:1,17
experience (2)
23:13;49:6
explain (2)
33:8;49:24
explaining (1)
58:22
extension (1)
10:20
extensive (1)
59:19
extent (2)
19:2;41:5
extreme (1)
56:22

F

face (1)
55:5
faced (1)
22:17
facing (3)
20:12;39:12;45:9
fact (6)
22:1;38:6,19,22;
47:7:54.23
factors (1)
50:15
fair (3)
47:10,13;55:11
fairly (2)
9:16;47:23
fall (2)
48:18;58:1
fallen (1)
52:7
FAP (21)
19:9;20:7,11;21:8;
22:1,8:24:1,16,17,22,
22:25:6,9;34:15,24;
35:18,22;36:6,13;
38:15;39:24
far (1)
47:22
far-reaching (1)
42:13
favorable (1)
57:6
federally (1)
25:6
few (3)
17:18;34:6;51:1
figured (1)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(3) data - figured



DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

43:5 42:17;43:6,9 grant (2) 18:19,20;19:3,5,7; immediately (1)
file (3) full (2) 10:23;43:7 21:24,35:17;38:7,23; 56:9
10:20;32:22;48:23 27:13;54:2 Great (2) 45:12;57:18 impact (6)
filed (7) fully (2) 8:15;44:14 help (6) 15:3;28:21;50:4,
10:15,18;11:1,5,7; 11:13 greater (6) 19:5,12;23:5; 17,20,22
13:4;16:12 funds (1) 15:5;20:18,20; 38:18,22;57:2 impacted (4)
filing (4) 195 23:2;24:12;39:19 helpful (5) 35:12;36:19;42:17;
17:15;33:4;48:20; further (3) greatest (2) 25:8;39:11,;42:20; 50:7
49:1 15:14,23:14;52:13 15:8,57:1 46:1;47:3 impacts (1)
filings (1) future (8) gross (3) helping (1) 43:4
48:17 21:18,23;22:10; 27:4,6,13 39:9 impart (1)
final (1) 23:15;28:5;33:15; group (1) helps (1) 41:8
23:18 40:3,3 60:3 25:4 implement (2)
finances (1) guess (4) hiding (1) 25:8;61:2
57:24 G 28:8;37:9;41.7; 38:13 implementation (1)
financial (3) 54:22 high (4) 19:14
18:19;19:6;38:23 gas (49) Gulf (2) 48:7,51:14,52:2, implemented (3)
find (3) 4:9;7:3;13:16; 45:23 57:17 24:16;55:24,60:22
4:14,23:16;48:12 16:5;17:24;18:14; higher (15) implementing (1)
findings (1) 20:8;21:5,16,22; H 20:17;22:9,10; 19:1
4:11 22:11;24:18;27:1; 23:8;24:22;28:24; important (2)
First (7) 28:5;31:21;32:21; Hampshire (16) 43:22;45:7,8,15,24; 30:21;50:2
10:15;12:22,24; 33:2,3;42:12;43:8, 8:5;11:2,5,12; 46:9,11;51:13,15 impossible (1)
17:22;25:11;37:17, 13;45:6,11,21,23; 17:12;19:9,11;22:2, | historical (4) 36:23
23 46:8,10,11,14,16,23; 3;25:5;38:20;40:14; 29:6;44:6,20;51:18 | improve (1)
fixing (1) 48:17;49:3,9;52:12; 41:15;42:6;47:20; history (1) 15:11
31:2 53:3,4,5;55:1,8,18; 60:9 16:19 improving (1)
focus (4) 56:7,12,23,24;57:3, |hand (2) hold (2) 59:8
13:20;21:24;39:17, 19,22;58:2 37:17;40:9 21:20;40:17 Inc (1)
60:21 gave (1) handling (1) holds (1) 6:20
focused (1) 5:8 42:5 24:15 include (1)
31:3 generally (5) Hang (1) Home (7) 53:6
follow (1) 16:18;20:17;24:15; 5:14 8:7;11:1,6,12; including (1)
37:24 41:24;57:18 happen (1) 57:11,11;60:10 41:20
following (1) generous (6) 43:1 honest (1) income (1)
20:5 47:21,23;48:1,2,9,9 | happened (1) 39:3 557
follow-up (5) gets (1) 45:2 hopefully (1) increase (4)
31:14,32:17,49:17, 48:16 happening (1) 17:20 29:10,23;30:1,
52:17;,53:18 Giaimo (14) 38:11 hopes (1) 43:13
food (1) 6:11,12,13;9:1; happy (3) 61:7 increased (4)
41:20 34.3,5,7;37:16,19; 12:23;40:24;58:13 | households (3) 44:24,24;51:22,
forecasted (1) 40:8,18,21;42:19; hard (1) 42:15;57:16,23 52:11
33:16 44:15 60:11 housing (1) increasing (2)
forecasting (1) Given (5) hardship (1) 41:20 30:5;35:21
33:15 19:9;21:24;24:16; 39:12 hurt (1) indicated (2)
forgetting (1) 38:19;55:1 head (1) 3711 55:21;59:9
48:17 gives (1) 32:12 individual (1)
forgive (1) 42:24 Heads (1) I 12:8
48:16 goal (2) 11:16 inevitably (1)
form (1) 29:16;30:3 hear (8) ID (1) 55:18
13:18 goes (3) 7:15;9:6,15;15:22; 53:24 information (6)
forward (5) 18:8;35:22;51:14 21:11;40:19,24; idea (3) 5:9;31:1;39:5;
22:9,20;31:8; Good (13) 41:13 55:12,16;56:15 47:18,19;50:3
41:12;48:13 4:2,6:12,18;7:1,7; heard (2) identification (1) inherent (1)
forward-looking (1) 8:23;9:14;17:7;24:6; 17:22;18:12 13:24 19:13
22:7 26:22;38:18;55:15; | hearing (10) identified (1) initial (4)
found (2) 59:7 4:12,22;5:3,5,10; 42:16 13:18;29:22;44:8;
29:21;31:9 governmental (1) 10:10;14:16;60:24; | identifies (1) 46:20
four (2) 37:13 61:13,14 5:24 initially (2)
13:4;59:22 Governor (2) HEATHER (6) identify (1) 22:14;38:4
Fuel (10) 4:15;60:18 12:14,19;13:9; 6:2 instead (2)
21:10;23:23;34:16, | Governor's(2) 15:18,24;52:19 immediate (1) 10:16;46:5
16;35:7;36:4,37:8; 4:17,23 heating (11) 23:10 intact (1)
SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR (4) file - intact

(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net



DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

257 jump (2)
intended (2) 24:21;57:21
22:6;56:3 June (1)
intending (1) 20:5
12:21 justification (1)
intent (1) a4.7
59:24
interaction (2) K
20:11;23:22
interplay (2) Kathryn (1)
38:8;39:24 6:8
INTERROGATORIES (1) | Katrina (1)
26:20 45:22
interrupt (2) keep (1)
40:8;44:12 30:4
interruption (1) kept (1)
18:10 27:16
interrupts (5) kicked (1)
11:17;30:10;35:1; 39:8
42:9;50:9 kind (4)
into (8) 37:7,45:23;56:4,5
18:16;28:13;29:2, Kreis(19)
5;40:2;42:23;56:21; 7:6,7,8,17:3,4,6;
58:1 18:3,7,9,11;25:14;
introduce (4) 26:6,7;38:5;53:18,
8:2,16;15:20;17:8 19;54:7,8;59:11
Igbal (59) Kristen (1)
9:2;12:13,17;13:7, 8:19
10,11,15,15,22;14:2, | Kristin (1)
5,9,13,17,20;16:18; 8:14
20:6;26:23;27:10,15;
28:11,12;29:13; L
30:16;32:16;33.7,8;
34:12,13;35:2,5,7; laid (1)
37:6,24;38:9,10; 20:1
39:20,20;41:1;42:21, | LAPANNE (8)
22;44:5,17;45:3; 8:13,14,18,19;
46:6;47:17;48:2,15, 25:23;26:1,58:6,7
22;49:8,17,20,22; large (2)
50:2,10,13;51:10; 19:10;22:4
52:1,10 larger (2)
Igbal's (2) 41:3;52:8
16:15;19:24 last (6)
issue (11) 32:23;48:16;50:19,
11:16;18:2;27:16; 20,21;51:1
28:4,4,30:9;38:16; late (1)
40:9,15;42:8;50:8 335
issued (2) later (1)
59:20;61:3 435
issues (4) LDAC (4
13:6;27:18,23; 53:5,6,8,14
28:21 least (1)
47:4
J led (2)
17:14;60:20
job (2) Legal (8)
56:11;58:21 8:5;11:2,5,12;
joint (10) 40:14;41:16;42:6;
10:6,11,18;11:3,7, 60:9
10;13:19;58:16,22; |less(4)
60:15 22:19;43:9;57:20;
July (2) 58:1
10:16,16 letter (1)

46:21

letting (1)
7:17

level (15)
29:5,8,16,24,24;
30:4;33:13;43:11;
45:7,8,15;48:4;51:11,
13;60:7

Liberty (4)
7:2;13:9;16:1,11

light (3)
48:11;49:6;54:23

likelihood (1)
20:19

likely (3)
21:17;58:1;59:9

limited (2)
19:5;38:20

line (3)
16:17,17;44:3

lines (1)
55:24

list (2)
13:34

listen (2)
4:21;5:7

listened (1)
54:10

listening (1)
7:13

little (6)
24:9;34:14,43:9;
45:13,19;51:2

load (2)
19:3;23:8

location (1)
4:21

long (2)
45:4;54:20

look (12)
27:8;29:2,14,;30:2,
18;34:23;35:10;
42:23;47:14;50:23;
55:10,23

looked (8)
21:14;34:13,15;
41:16;48:7,8,24;
50:18

looking (3)
22:22:29:6;50:6

Looks (3)
9:13;41:1;52:16

lose (1)
37:4

lost (1)
44:13

lots (1)
28:21

low (2)
45:14;55:14

lower (7)
24:22:29:1;43:23;
46:10;51:23;55:7;

57:19

L ow-Income (30)
4:8;15:4;18:1,14,
19;19:7,21;20:13,19;
21:1,21;22:3,13,18;
23.6,11,22;27:24;
29:17;34:11;41:19;
42:12,15;54:21;
56:12,19,24;57:16,
23;60:1

M

Madam (5)
7:12;33:24,53:19;
54.9;59:17

maintaining (1)
51:4

majority (1)

12:9

makes (5)
18:21;22:5;25:16;
56:8,20

making (1)

39:14

manage (1)
57:24

manager (1)
16:2

many (2)
12:7;36:18

margin (2)
36:13;37:3

margins (1)

35:11

marked (3)
13:24;16:9;51:17

market (9)
21:16,22;45:5,20;
46:2,3,6,21;47:5

MARTIN (57)
4:2,6;5:18;6:3,10,
14,22;7:4,11,16,20;
8:1,8,15,21,24;9:9,
13,23;10:22;11:14,
18,24;12:4,11,20;
13:1;15:15;17:1;
18:3,6;25:19;26:2,5,
8,11,14,17;34:1,35:2;
37:15;40:7,16;44:11;
49:13,19;50:10;
52:14;53:17,21;54:6;
57.8;58:4,9;59:2,14;
61:10

matter (3)
22:6;44:3;61:12

matters (5)
9:20;10:8,14;16:4;
19:2

Maurice (1)

78

maximally (1)
56:23

may (7)
11:9,20;21:3;
24:21:41:10;42:15;
51:19

maybe (4)
28:5;37:21;39:17,;
44:6

mean (4)
30:16;39:1,3;55:18

meaning (1)

56:16

meaningful (1)
59:7

meant (3)
18:18;32:5;47:7

meet (2)
4:20;10:12

meeting (4)
5:21,21;10:12;41:6

members (1)

53

memo (1)
20:15

mention (1)
46:20

mentioned (4)
27:20;30:16;34:14;
43:15

message (1)

7:13

method (2)
40:4;51:6

might (12)
24:8;30:22,23;
34:20;36:16;37:4,4,
11;39:21;43:11,21,22

Mike (2)
6:13;7:1

mind (1)

40:23
mindful (1)
18:24
minimal (1)

15:3

minute (3)
7:18;23:20;44:11

missed (1)

9:10

mistaken (1)
25:16

mode (1)

259

modifications (3)
10:7;61:2,8

moment (6)
18:4;28:12;29:6,8;
35:3;50:11

money (5)
32:7;38:7,19,21;
43:14

months (6)
15:1,7;18:16,21;
39:7;56:21

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(5) intended - months



DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

more (13)
22:13,21;24:23;
34:21;38:15;46:2;
48:1,2;50:17;51:2,
20;54:24;57:17

morning (12)
4:2,7:6:12,18;7:1,
7:8:23;10:4;17:7;
21:15;26:22;54:11

most (5)
14:21;15:6;47:21;
48:9;50:14

move (3)
37:16;39:18;44:2

moved (1)

24:10

movement (1)
38:17

moving (1)

367

much (9)
29:19;30:7;33:22;
41:8;45:6;46:8,10,
11;57:18

myself (1)

9:21

N

name (9)
6:1,3;7:8;8:18;
13:14,15;15:24;17:8,
10

names (1)

13:4

nationally (1)
21:17

natural (15)
4:9;7:3;16:5;
17:24;18:14;21:16,
22;22:11;55:1,8,18;
56:12,22,24;57:2

Naturally (2)
23:7;56:24

near (1)

52:3

necessary (4)
4:11;5:7,9;23:15

need (12)
4:3,11;31:15;
38:22;40:1;41:8,11;
44:16;54:3;55:8;
57:1;59:11

need-based (1)
41:19

needed (3)
15:7,23:4;,47:6

needs (2)
47:1;56:10

negotiated (1)

13:19

neighboring (1)
4715

New (22)
8:5;11:2,5,11;
17:12;19:9,10;21:19;
22:2,3,23,25:5;
31:19;32:22;34:19;
38:19;40:13;41:15;
42:5:47:19;55:16;
60:9

next (5)
44:9;45:14;49:7;
51:7;59:10

nodding (1)

11:16

none (1)

54:7

non-existent (1)
19:3

non-heating (1)
57:19

normal (1)

45:10

Northern (3)
6:19;48:24;58:12

Northern's (1)
13:5

note (2)
4:20;9:4

notice (3)
5:8,10;11:5

natification (1)
36:2

novel (1)

60:19

November (6)
15:2;18:23;32:3;
33:10;53:9;61:3

number (6)
5:12;19:23;33:17,;
36:8;51:23;60:14

numbers (1)

46:7

numerous (1)
47:3

O

objection (2)
11:19;54:1

observe (1)
4:21

obvioudy (1)
55:16

OCA (4
13:8;17:12;60:2,9

occur (1)
21:22

October (1)
53:10

off (5)
7:17,19;18:5;
32:11;55:19

offered (1)
47:12

office (3)
21:14;54:14;57:13

often (1)
21:11

once-a-year (1)
48:20

one (34)
5:14,6:5,8,13,20;
7:24;11:3;18:24;
25:20;27:6,11;29:16;
31:1;32:17;35:10;
37:2;39:6;42:16;
45:15,17,19;47:20;
49:2:50:3,4,6,15,16,
17,24;51:3;52:1,21;
57:14

ones (1)
38:9

ongoing (2)
23:6;55:23

only (9)
18:21,22;30:3;
31:3,24,42:15;46:14;
48:6;50:24

open (2)
27:17;34:11

opened (1)
54:19

opine (1)
37:21

opinion (2)
21:19;42:4

opportunity (2)
16:14;56:8

oppose (1)
55:6

Order (6)
4:18,18,24;5:1,10;
61:3

original (2)
27:2;:54:24

originally (2)
24:5,57:12

originated (1)
55:12

out (6)
20:1;33:20;39:22;
41:19,22;:43:5

outreach (2)
10:13;11:4

outside (1)
60:15

overall (13)
25:5;28:22;30:5;
33:14;36:11;39:14;
43:10,23;44:1,45:12,
16;46:16;52:2

overly (1)
25:9

overview (1)
10:1

Page (1)
47:4
pages (1)
11:11
paid (1)
42:2
pandemic (4)
4:16;23:9;28:2;
48:11
panel (2)
10:4,34:12
panelist (1)
40:12
panelists (4)
11:21;12:8;13:7;
28:9
paramount (1)
22:5
part (2)
29:13;58:13
participants (2)
51:22,23
participants (1)
36:21
participate (2)
5:8;16:6
participated (2)
17:13;59:22
participating (3)
13:6;36:24;37:1
participation (7)
29:24,24;33:13,15;
45:7;51:11,13
particular (8)
27:15,23;28:24;
29:1;35:10;36:19;
55:9;56:16
particularly (4)
29:14,47:18;54:11,
56:19
parties (16)
10:11,19;12:1,4,8;
14:22;23:3,12;41.5;
54:4;55:14,21;59:8,
18,22;60:23
past (3)
41:16,22;53:12
Patrick (1)
6:19
pause (5)
18:4,35:3,6;50:11,
12
paying (2)
34:20;57:2
payment (1)
42:
payments (1)
20:8
pays (1)
52:24

people (5)
21:11;34:20;36:13;
37:4,4

per cent (46)
11:6;14:23,24;
19:22;20:2,9,10,14,
16,20,22;22:12,15,
16;24:4,6,14,15,23;
25:1;27:4,6,13;29:21,
22;30:2;31:20,23;
35:15,15,24;36:7,7,
10;39:10;45:17,19;
46:12,12;48:5,5,5;
50:16,18,24;51:3

per centage (2)
42:7,11

per centage-wise (1)
46:17

per ception (1)

60:2

perhaps (1)
231

period (1)
53:7

permit (1)
10:21

person (2)
7:13;50:6

per spective (1)

36:22

phrase (1)
19:15

physical (1)
4:21

physically (1)
56:19

piece (3)
32:24,33:2;39:2
pieces (2)
32:20;50:3
pinpoint (1)
28:23
places (2)
47:45
platform (1)
55
play (1)
39:22
Please (11)
4:20;5:11;6:1,2,17;
9:7;13:13;14:18;
15:20;44:17;50:11
plus(2)
39:16;53:7
point (4)
33:19,20;39:13;
40:23
policy (1)
22:5

policy-wise (2)
25:4,12

portion (6)
31:21,22;46:8,10;

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(6) more - portion



DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

53:5,13
position (2)
13:14;17:9
possibility (1)
39:18
possible (3)
29:9;41:8;49:17
potential (1)
41:4
potentially (1)
22:10
practice (1)
7:14
PRADIP (5)
12:13,18;13:8;
17:5,10
precise (1)
18:23
prefiled (3)
9:18;13:23;14:14
prehearing (1)
60:17
preliminary (3)
9:20;10:8,14
premarked (1)
9:18
prepared (2)
14:3;61:1
Present (3)
7:23;55:13;60:7
presented (1)
54:17
prevented (1)
58:19
previously (2)
5:8;24:12
price (1)
45:21
prices (4)
22:11,45:24,46:2;
55:2
prior (2)
31:23;53:8
probably (2)
45:22;47:4
problem (3)
5:11,9:5;37:2
problems (1)
16:20
proceed (6)
10:2,4;11:23;
30:14;31:6;40:2
proceeding (3)
33:4,56:7;58:13
proceedings (1)
49:4

process (2)
27:11;30:17

Program (80)
4:9,10;8:11;10:7;
13:18,21;15:4,12;
18:1,15;19:14;21:2,5,
10,20;22:23;23:2,23,

24;25:10,13;27:2,5,
18;28:9,13,15,22;

29:7;30:6,13,19;31:3,

23;32:7,8;33:11;

34:16,17;35:8,18;
36:4,13,15;37:8,9;
39:24;40:1;42:12;

43:6,10,12,13;44:20;
45:16;46:5,5,18;47:1,

2,14,20,21,49:24,

50:3;51:2,19,19;53:5,

12;54:22,24,55:10,
17,20,23;56:2,10;
59:7,8
programs (5)
29:4;42:1;47:11,
17;48.6
projected (1)
53:6
promotes (1)
19:4
promptly (1)
235
proposal (15)
10:11,18;11:3,7,

10;13:20;19:19;21:4;

23:10;29:22;34:19;
57:12;58:16,22;
60:15
propose (2)
14:22;23:4
proposed (15)
10:5,6;11:15;

20:14,16;22:14;24:5;

31:2;35:14,40:5;
47:14;57:13;60:3;
61:2,5

proposing (4)
31.6;35:20;55:17;
56:6

provide (6)
14:11;15:5;18:18;
44:5,19;51:22

provided (2)
45:1;47:18

provides (1)
60:4

providing (2)
19:2;56:4

Public (7)
4.13,19;5:6,9,20;
6:4;42:14

purposes (1)
14:15

pursuant (2)
4:18,23

pursuing (2)
23:16;25:3

put (2)
41:2;55:10

putting (1)
34.10

Q

qualify (1)
29:4

qualifying (1)
15:6

queue (1)
41:2

quite (1)
22:24

R

raised (2)
37:17;45:14

rate (20)
15:6;19:21,23;
20:3;27:1;32:18,22;
33:1,20;35:24;36:1;
46:15;51:5,13;52:5,5,
7,8,11;60:5

ratepayers(1)
22:14

rate-related (1)
16:4

rates (22)
14:23;15:1,10;
16:2;21:16,22;22:10;
31:15,18,24;32:1,3,6,
8,15;33:9;46:14,22,
23;52:12,23;55:2

rather (2)
24:10;55:6

reactive (1)

reality (1)
39:8

realized (1)
234

reallocate (1)
27:13

reallocation (1)
29:9

really (4)
24:9;38:2;39:23;
56:14

reason (4)
28:14;36:19;44:10;
52:2

reasonable (9)
23:17,27:8;28:11,
30:13;31:14,18;
48:13;58:17,24

reasons (1)
20:2

reboot (1)
54:23

receive (1)
42:15

receiving (1)

31:20
recent (2)
46:7;52:12
recognize (1)
9:24
recollection (1)
26:24
recommend (1)
58:24
recommendation (1)
51:17
recommending (1)
46:4
reconciled (2)
33:10,19
record (9)
4:4;7:18,19,21;
13:13;18:5,7;20:24;
61:11
recover (1)
32:7
recovered (1)
28:17
recovering (1)
33:18
recovery (1)

redesigns (1)
18:14
REDIRECT (2)
49:20;52:19
reduce (3)
29:17;36:10;43:11
reduced (1)
36:12
reducing (1)
36:8

refer (1)
21:8
referred (1)
23:24
refiles (1)
11:10
reflected (2)
13:19;24:7
regard (3)
49:24;51:18;60:19
regardless (3)
15:9;,22:4;25:7
regards (2)
31:18;33:1
regionally (1)
21:17
regret (1)
58:18

Regulatory (1)
16:3

relative (3)
22:18;24:14,20

relatively (1)
23:5

reliant (1)
56:23

relief (2)
15:6;23:10

remain (5)
15:8;22:8;25:7;
54:13;60:6

remains (1)
54:15

remember (2)
45:4;54:18

remind (1)
9:7

remote (1)
4:12
rental (1)
37:12
repeat (1)
44:16
replace (1)
14:22
Reporter (6)
11:17;12:16;30:10;
35:1;42:9;50:9
represent (2)
8:17,19
representing (2)
8:6,9:1
represents (1)
60:16
request (3)
10:23;54:19;61:8
requested (1)
34:8

requesting (1)
60:23
requests (1)
59:20
required (1)
18:20
requires (1)
54:22
requisite (1)
56:6
rescheduled (1)
5:22
resemble (1)
46:3
reservation (1)
61:6
reset (2)
33:9,11
resetting (1)
33:12
Residential (10)
4:8;7:10;21:1;23:8,
22;28:20;42:7,11,
54:21,57:4
resources (1)
38:21
respond (1)
37:17
response (1)
384
response] (3)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(7) position - response]



DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

4:5;9:12;54:5
responsible (1)
16:3
rest (1)
43:14
restriction (1)
45:23
result (2)
4:16;31:16
resulted (2)
16:8;60:23
returning (1)
43:17
revenue (5)
27:4,6,14;50:16,20
reverse (1)
35:23
review (4)
16:14;49:3,5;59:7
reviewed (1)
453
reviewing (1)
57:12
revisit (2)
23:13;59:9
right (28)
4:6;6:22;7:4,20;
17:1;21:11;25:3,12;
26:5,17,28:3;29:18;
32:10;34:18;40:2;
41:4;45:9;46:9,12,
19;47:3,20;48:14;
49:10;53:22;59:2,14;
61:10
rightly (1)
23:12
risk (1)
34:10
Rita (1)
45:23
RLIAP (18)
10:7;13:18;18:18,
22:19:14;20:12,21,
23,24;22:23;23:2,10,
23;25:13;38:14,40:1;
53:3;60:7
Robidas (3)
12:12;35:3;50:11
role (1)
13:17
roll (2)
55:7;59:24
room (4)
6:9,13,21;7:24
roughly (1)
51:8
run (1)
25:21

safe (1)
49:4

sales (1)
33:17
same (7)
14:10,11;30:1,4;
42:1:43:11;51:11
savings (3)
37:10;44:9,24
saw (2)
47:5;48:3
scheme (1)
19:1
Schwar zer (23)
8:22,23;9:15,18,
19;10:3,24;11:20;
12:1,3,6,21,23;13:2,
12;15:13;26:15,16;
49:15,16,21;59:16,17
season (2)
57:20;60:23
second (5)
5:14;37:20;39:2;
40:17;50:20
Secondly (1)
11:1
section (2)
11:34
seeing (3)
11:19;30:23;54:6
seems (1)
40:22
sees (1)
50:11
sense (3)
18:22;22:5;56:20
sensible (1)
315
separate (1)
10:12
September (1)
335
series (1)
58:14
service (3)
15:5;16:2;56:24
serving (2)
21:20;56:12
session (2)
7:14;20:5
sessions (3)
16:7;58:15;59:23
set (1)
50:14
sets (2)
19:21;59:20
settled (2)
17:21;47:1
settlement (27)
10:6;13:20;14:18,
20;16:21;17:15,19,
23;18:13;19:12,20;
20:17;24:7;27:17,
29:16;30:2,5;34:9;
54:16;56:1;57:5;

58:3,16;59:13;60:3,
12;61:6
several (1)
22:11
share (1)
52:8
Sheehan (15)
6:24;7:1,2,12;
15:16,17,19;16:23;
26:12,13;52:16,18,
20;59:4,5
sheet (1)
5:13
shift (1)
44:8
short (1)
42:22
shortfalls (1)
53:3
shout (1)
9:8
shouting (1)
95
show (1)
11:11
showing (2)
29:15;38:9
shows (2)
7:14;50:1
side (1)
311
significant (2)
14:21;60:11
significantly (3)
44:1;48:1,3
signing (1)
17:14
similar (1)
47:14
simple (1)
29:2
simply (1)
32:2
single (1)
55:18
sitting (2)
21:13;31:9
situation (6)
23:7,34:9;45:10,
10;46:7,21
situations (2)
24:19;39:21
size(1)
55:3
solve (2)
16:20;19:12
somebody (1)
43:22
somebody's (3)
35:17;36:1,5
Someone (1)
811
somewhere (1)

43:17

Sorry (11)
5:18;8:4;12:3;
18:9;35:22;36:2;
40:8;42:10;44:12,16;
60:1

sort (1)
38:13

sounds (2)
26:6;47:10

speaking (1)
20:17

speaks (1)
60:3

specific (5)
20:12,13;24:2,2;
38:24

spring (1)

48:19

Staff (17)
9:1;10:15,17;11:9;
13:8;20:15;24:5;
40:13;42:4;43:2;
46:4;51:16;54:19;
59:20;60:8,13;61:5

Staff's (2)
55:6;59:23

stamps (1)

41:21

stand (1)
24:20

stands (2)
20:24;25:10

start (6)
26:23;28:11;45:13;
54:7,9;60:22

started (3)
27:10;39:7;44:22

starting (1)

6:17

State (10)
4:15;6:1;13:13;
43:7,16,17,18;56:17;
57:10;60:18

stated (1)

24:11

states (5)
47:12,15,17,24;
48:4

state's (1)

56:12

stay (1)
22:3

stays (1)

38:19

stenographer (1)
11:22

step (1)
59:7
Steve (1)
85

il (5)
7:14,24:15;32:13;

39:19;50:24
straightforward (1)
14:21
stressed (1)
56:18
strike (1)
53:24
strongly (1)
25:11
structure (2)
41:18;60:5
study (1)
29:12
subject (1)
44:3
submit (1)
13:23
suboptimal (1)
19:4
suboptimality (2)
19:13,15
subsidy (2)
19:1,3
substantive (1)
14:6
suggest (1)
32:14
suggested (1)
24:1
suggesting (1)
55:15

suggestion (1)
41:7

sum (3)
54:4;57:9;61:5

summarize (1)
14:18

summary (1)
40:20

summer (7)
19:4,22:19;38:12,
17;39:16;57:19,22

supervision (1)
14:4

supply (5)
15:1,10;52:5,7,12

support (4)
16:12;25:11,58:2,
23

supported (1)
19:11

supports (1)
61:5

supposed (2)
27:3;38:7

sure (3)
27:24;39:6;48:23

swear (1)
12:12

sworn (6)
10:8;11:22;12:15,
17,18,19

system (2)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(8) responsible - system



DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

35:7;37:3 5:14;9:2;,14:11, 59:11 17:21;21:18;33:17,; 32:13
16:9;17:16;19:20; unused (1) 38:8;39:22;42:1; workings (1)
T 42:18;55:12;58:20 22:1 43:6;55:1,56:4,11; 16:21
today's (1) up (13) 57:11,11;59:24; worse (1)
table (1) 10:10 21:20;30:23;35:23; 60:10 20:15
21:14 took (2) 37:24;38:9,15;40:9; |ways(1) written (1)
talked (2) 27:19;55:9 45:21;46:15,17;52:8; 49:2 19:24
38:1;40:3 top (1) 54:4;57:9 Webex (2)
talking (6) 32:11 upon (1) 5:2;10:12 Y
21:8;27:17;38:10; total (1) 57:11 week (1)
39:16,21;43:14 45:1 urgency (1) 32:23 year (11)
target (4) Tower (21) 27:20 weeks (1) 15:8,9;18:17;
18:1,15,22;56:20 7:22,23;8:4,5;26:3, |urgent (1) 49:1 33:12,21;39:15;
Taylor (8) 4;40:8,10,11,17,19, 59:11 whenever (1) 45:14;49:7;53:8;
6:17,18,19;26:9, 22;41:3,14,15;42:10, | usage (2) 9:21 57:21;59:10
10;58:11,12;59:6 20,23;43:24;57:9,10 28:19,20 whereas (1) year-round (4)
TEBBETTS (24) trend (1) use(3) 31:22 20:10,22;22:15;
12:14,19;13:9; 23:8 19:16;27:3;42:3 WHEREUPON (1) 25:1
15:18,20,22,24;16:1, |tried (1) used (2) 12:13 years (5)
6,10,13,16,22,24; 16:20 19:16;38:7 whole (2) 46:7;50:19;51:1;
31:12,17;32:11,20; |true (1) using (1) 27:10;33:19 52:12;53:12
33:8;44:12;52:19,21; 55:16 46:4 wide (1) year's (1)
53:1,15 true-up (1) Utilities (8) 41:24 51.7
technical (6) 53:8 4:14,6:4,20;7:2; wide-ranging (1) Yesterday (1)
13:6;16:7;20:5; try (1) 16:1;28:16;59:21; 60:13 11:4
58:14,18;59:23 9:7 61:1 wind (2) yielded (1)
term (1) trying (5) utility (6) 5:14,16 58:16
21:4 27:7,33:19;38:16; 7:10;9:2,13:16; winter (30)
terminology (1) 41:6;44:18 21:16;56:17;57:4 15:1,7;18:16,21, 0
475 tweak (1) utilizing (1) 23;19:9;20:18;22:18;
terms (6) 59:12 5:2 23:14;,24:13,27:21;, | 05(1)
11:13;17:19;21:20; |twice (1) 28:1;30:3,20;31:3; 46:4
22:22:31:4;55:3 57:21 Vv 32:3;36:1;38:17; 06 (1)
testified (2) two (6) 39:10,16,17;48:5; 46:5
23:21;,27:1 11:11;23:20;32:20; |value (1) 49:6,53:4,7,56:21; |07 (1)
testify (1) 39:7;50:2;59:20 51:5 57:18,23;59:10; 46:5
17:23 twofold (1) variety (1) 60:22 08 (1)
testimony (19) 10:15 42:1 winter-only (7) 46:5
10:15,17;13:23; type(2) various (1) 20:9,21;22:4,12;
14:3,8,14,15;15:10; 47:11,48:6 16:7 23:9;24:24,43:3 1
16:15;18:12;20:1; typical (2) verbal (3) winters (1)
29:14,44:5,19,21, 50:22,23 4:5,9:12,54:5 22:11 1(5)
49:23,54:11,12;,57:7 via (1) wishes (1) 9:17;39:1;51:17;
Thanks (2) U 54:12 60:8 54:1,61:3
26:10;59:1 video (1) within (3) 1.34(2)
thinking (2) unable (1) 44:13 25:12;43:16,18 27:6,13
55:10,60:14 5:20 view (1) without (5) 10 (1)
though (2) unchanged (1) 20:11 16:17;29:5;45:19; 36:10
25:20;51:5 22:8 volatility (1) 54:1,61.6 100 (3)
thought (1) under (10) 22:19 witness (2) 11:6;34:24;35:8
46:24 14:4;20:20,22; 13:4,5 11:31 (1)
three (3) 24:23;34:19;35:18, W witnesses (7) 61:14
10:4;13:7;50:19 24;50:24,55:20; 10:5;12:12;17:23; 12 (1)
threshold (2) 61:12 wait (2) 25:17,53:23,57:7, 4:18
50:5,13 under stood (1) 40:19;56:6 58:21 1200 (2)
tier (4) 37:20 wants (1) wonder (2) 35:9
24:22,23;35:7;37:3 | unemployment (1) 41:1 24:8;37:9 1201 (2)
tiers(5) 41:21 Water (1) wondering (1) 359
22:8;34:17,24,24; unexpected (1) 13:16 49:15 17th (1)
35:12 32:9 wave (1) work (7) 20:5
timing (1) unforeseen (1) 44:9 16:1;22:21;55:3; 1st (1)
48:16 42:13 Way (18) 56:2,3;60:11,21 53:9
today (9) unless (1) 8.7;11:1,6,12; working (2)
SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR (9) table- 1st

(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net



DG 20-013 RLIAP FOR NATURAL GASCUSTOMERS
CONSIDERATION OF PROGRAM DESIGN CHANGE

HEARING
August 4, 2020

24
49:23;50:1,2;51:9
20(1)
48:5
20-013 (1)
4.8
2005 (5)
44:22:46:3,7,18;
51:19
2006 (7)
44:8,23;46:18;
50:6,13;51:19,21
2006-2007 (1)
46:3
2020 (3)
53:7,9;61:3
2020-04 (1)
4:19
2021 (5)
27:19;49:7,9;53:7,
10
20-'21(2)
23:13;30:20
22nd (1)
10:16
24 (2)
24:17;34:17
25(1)
48:5
271-2431 (1)
5:19
27th (1)
10:16

24:6,10,14,23;30:2;
31:20;35:15;36:7;
39:10;48:6

5

50 (1)
46:12

60 (2)
14:23;31:23
600 (2)
34:24;35:8
601 (1)
35:9

71(2)
27:4

31D
16:9

30(1)
48:5

31st (1)
53:10

33(1)
46:12

35(13)
20:10,14,22;22:15;
24:4,10,15;25:1;
29:21,22;35:14,24;
36:7

3D (1)
11:4

4(4)
0:17;14:1;47:4;
54:2

45 (18)
14:24;19:22;20:2,
9,16,20;22:12,16;

900 (2)
35:9;36:9

901 (1)
35:9

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(10) 2- 901



	Index
	 Number Index
	0
	05 (1)
	06 (1)
	07 (1)
	08 (1)

	1
	1 (5)
	1.34 (2)
	10 (1)
	100 (3)
	11:31 (1)
	12 (1)
	1200 (1)
	1201 (1)
	17th (1)
	1st (1)

	2
	2 (4)
	20 (1)
	20-'21 (2)
	20-013 (1)
	2005 (5)
	2006 (7)
	2006-2007 (1)
	2020 (3)
	2020-04 (1)
	2021 (5)
	22nd (1)
	24 (2)
	25 (1)
	271-2431 (1)
	27th (1)

	3
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	31st (1)
	33 (1)
	35 (13)
	3D (1)

	4
	4 (4)
	45 (18)

	5
	50 (1)

	6
	60 (2)
	600 (2)
	601 (1)

	7
	71 (1)

	9
	900 (2)
	901(1)


	$
	$157 (1)
	$709 (2)
	$900 (3)
	$901 (2)
	$945 (3)

	A
	ability (1)
	able (5)
	above (1)
	accelerated (1)
	acceptable (2)
	accepting (1)
	access (2)
	accessing (1)
	accordance (2)
	accounts (1)
	Action (4)
	actual (1)
	actuality (1)
	actually (4)
	add (4)
	added (1)
	additional (1)
	address (7)
	addressed (2)
	addressing (2)
	adjourned (3)
	adjustments (1)
	administered (1)
	admitted (1)
	adopt (1)
	advantage (1)
	adversely (1)
	advisement (1)
	advocate (4)
	Affairs (1)
	affect (4)
	affiliates (2)
	afterwards (1)
	again (5)
	agencies (3)
	ago (2)
	agree (2)
	agreed (2)
	agreeing (1)
	agreement (22)
	ahead (3)
	Al-Azad (12)
	allocation (1)
	allow (1)
	allowed (1)
	almost (2)
	along (1)
	although (1)
	always (2)
	amount (3)
	analysis (5)
	analyst (2)
	analysts (1)
	analytical (1)
	analyze (1)
	analyzed (3)
	answered (1)
	anticipate (3)
	appearances (2)
	appearing (1)
	applied (1)
	applying (1)
	appreciates (1)
	approach (17)
	appropriate (3)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (3)
	approved (4)
	approves (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (2)
	area (1)
	around (2)
	arrears (1)
	assented (1)
	assents (1)
	Assistance (39)
	assistances (1)
	assistant (1)
	assume (4)
	Assuming (1)
	Attachment (4)
	attachments (1)
	attention (3)
	Attorney (4)
	attractive (1)
	audio (1)
	August (2)
	authorized (2)
	available (5)
	average (1)
	away (2)

	B
	back (7)
	background (1)
	Bailey (8)
	Bailey's (1)
	balance (1)
	ball (2)
	base (2)
	based (7)
	basically (2)
	behalf (6)
	behave (1)
	behind (1)
	behold (1)
	believes (1)
	below (2)
	benchmark (3)
	benefit (28)
	benefits (25)
	best (1)
	better (9)
	beyond (1)
	bill (15)
	bills (7)
	bit (7)
	body (1)
	both (6)
	box (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (3)
	brings (1)

	C
	C&I (2)
	calculated (1)
	calculation (1)
	call (2)
	call-in (1)
	called (1)
	Can (14)
	cap (1)
	carefully (1)
	case (7)
	cases (1)
	cash (1)
	cause (1)
	cautioned (1)
	Certainly (7)
	Chair (2)
	CHAIRWOMAN (61)
	challenge (1)
	change (27)
	changed (4)
	changes (17)
	changing (1)
	charge (1)
	CHATTOPADHYAY (29)
	chose (1)
	circumstances (4)
	citizens (1)
	clarification (4)
	clarity (1)
	clear (3)
	clearly (2)
	client (1)
	close (1)
	closer (1)
	cognizant (3)
	collaborative (1)
	collect (1)
	collects (2)
	column (2)
	combination (1)
	combinations (2)
	comfort (1)
	comfortable (1)
	coming (1)
	commend (2)
	commendable (1)
	Commission (18)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (21)
	Commissioners (4)
	committed (1)
	communicate (1)
	Community (4)
	Company (7)
	company's (2)
	compare (1)
	compared (3)
	complete (1)
	concern (3)
	concerned (2)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	condition (2)
	conditions (3)
	conference (2)
	confirm (1)
	confirming (1)
	confront (1)
	connection (1)
	connectivity (6)
	consequences (1)
	consideration (2)
	considerations (1)
	considered (3)
	consistent (3)
	consumer (4)
	contemporaneously (3)
	context (3)
	continual (1)
	continually (1)
	continue (3)
	continued (1)
	continuing (1)
	contributions (1)
	control (1)
	convenient (1)
	conversations (1)
	convinced (4)
	coronavirus (1)
	corrections (1)
	cost (50)
	costs (10)
	counsel (1)
	couple (1)
	Court (6)
	cover (2)
	COVID (3)
	COVID-19 (4)
	creating (3)
	credit (2)
	credits (5)
	crisis (1)
	cross-examination (3)
	crunching (1)
	crystal (2)
	current (6)
	currently (1)
	customer (13)
	customer's (2)
	customers (42)

	D
	data (3)
	date (1)
	day (1)
	deal (2)
	decade (1)
	declared (2)
	decrease (1)
	decreased (1)
	degree (1)
	delighted (1)
	delivering (1)
	delivery (2)
	depending (7)
	depends (1)
	depriving (1)
	described (3)
	describes (1)
	describing (1)
	deserve (1)
	design (8)
	designed (2)
	detail (2)
	details (6)
	deter (1)
	determined (1)
	DG (1)
	Dianne (1)
	dictate (1)
	dictated (1)
	difference (3)
	different (8)
	differently (1)
	difficult (2)
	difficulties (1)
	DIRECT (4)
	direction (1)
	discount (30)
	discounts (1)
	discovery (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (4)
	discussing (1)
	Discussion (3)
	discussions (3)
	distribution (13)
	dividing (1)
	Division (1)
	Docket (10)
	documents (1)
	Don (1)
	done (9)
	down (1)
	Dr (9)
	dramatic (1)
	due (2)
	duly (1)
	during (8)
	dynamics (1)

	E
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	easily (1)
	echo (1)
	economic (2)
	economically (1)
	Edelblut (2)
	educate (1)
	effect (2)
	effective (2)
	effectively (1)
	efficacy (2)
	efficiency (2)
	efforts (1)
	either (2)
	elaborate (2)
	electronic (1)
	electronically (1)
	elicited (1)
	eligible (1)
	else (5)
	Emergency (5)
	employer (1)
	end (5)
	ending (1)
	EnergyNorth (6)
	engaged (1)
	enlighten (1)
	entire (1)
	equivalent (2)
	especially (1)
	essentially (3)
	estimate (1)
	evaluate (1)
	even (5)
	event (1)
	everybody (1)
	everyone (3)
	exactly (2)
	EXAMINATION (5)
	example (3)
	Excellent (2)
	excuse (1)
	excused (1)
	Executive (1)
	exhibit (4)
	Exhibits (5)
	existing (3)
	expand (1)
	expect (3)
	expected (3)
	expecting (1)
	expenditures (1)
	expense (1)
	expenses (2)
	experience (2)
	explain (2)
	explaining (1)
	extension (1)
	extensive (1)
	extent (2)
	extreme (1)

	F
	face (1)
	faced (1)
	facing (3)
	fact (6)
	factors (1)
	fair (3)
	fairly (2)
	fall (2)
	fallen (1)
	FAP (21)
	far (1)
	far-reaching (1)
	favorable (1)
	federally (1)
	few (3)
	figured (1)
	file (3)
	filed (7)
	filing (4)
	filings (1)
	final (1)
	finances (1)
	financial (3)
	find (3)
	findings (1)
	First (7)
	fixing (1)
	focus (4)
	focused (1)
	follow (1)
	follow-up (5)
	following (1)
	food (1)
	forecasted (1)
	forecasting (1)
	forgetting (1)
	forgive (1)
	form (1)
	forward (5)
	forward-looking (1)
	found (2)
	four (2)
	Fuel (10)
	full (2)
	fully (1)
	funds (1)
	further (3)
	future (8)

	G
	gas (49)
	gave (1)
	generally (5)
	generous (6)
	gets (1)
	Giaimo (14)
	Given (5)
	gives (1)
	goal (2)
	goes (3)
	Good (13)
	governmental (1)
	Governor (2)
	Governor's (2)
	grant (2)
	Great (2)
	greater (6)
	greatest (2)
	gross (3)
	group (1)
	guess (4)
	Gulf (1)

	H
	Hampshire (16)
	hand (2)
	handling (1)
	Hang (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (3)
	hard (1)
	hardship (1)
	head (1)
	Heads (1)
	hear (8)
	heard (2)
	hearing (10)
	HEATHER (6)
	heating (11)
	help (6)
	helpful (5)
	helping (1)
	helps (1)
	hiding (1)
	high (4)
	higher (15)
	historical (4)
	history (1)
	hold (2)
	holds (1)
	Home (7)
	honest (1)
	hopefully (1)
	hopes (1)
	households (3)
	housing (1)
	hurt (1)

	I
	ID (1)
	idea (3)
	identification (1)
	identified (1)
	identifies (1)
	identify (1)
	immediate (1)
	immediately (1)
	impact (6)
	impacted (4)
	impacts (1)
	impart (1)
	implement (2)
	implementation (1)
	implemented (3)
	implementing (1)
	important (2)
	impossible (1)
	improve (1)
	improving (1)
	Inc (1)
	include (1)
	including (1)
	income (1)
	increase (4)
	increased (4)
	increasing (2)
	indicated (2)
	individual (1)
	inevitably (1)
	information (6)
	inherent (1)
	initial (4)
	initially (2)
	instead (2)
	intact (1)
	intended (2)
	intending (1)
	intent (1)
	interaction (2)
	interplay (2)
	INTERROGATORIES (1)
	interrupt (2)
	interruption (1)
	interrupts (5)
	into (8)
	introduce (4)
	Iqbal (59)
	Iqbal's (2)
	issue (11)
	issued (2)
	issues (4)

	J
	job (2)
	joint (10)
	July (2)
	jump (2)
	June (1)
	justification (1)

	K
	Kathryn (1)
	Katrina (1)
	keep (1)
	kept (1)
	kicked (1)
	kind (4)
	Kreis (19)
	Kristen (1)
	Kristin (1)

	L
	laid (1)
	LAPANNE (8)
	large (2)
	larger (2)
	last (6)
	late (1)
	later (1)
	LDAC (4)
	least (1)
	led (2)
	Legal (8)
	less (4)
	letter (1)
	letting (1)
	level (15)
	Liberty (4)
	light (3)
	likelihood (1)
	likely (3)
	limited (2)
	line (3)
	lines (1)
	list (2)
	listen (2)
	listened (1)
	listening (1)
	little (6)
	load (2)
	location (1)
	long (2)
	look (12)
	looked (8)
	looking (3)
	Looks (3)
	lose (1)
	lost (1)
	lots (1)
	low (2)
	Low-Income (30)
	lower (7)

	M
	Madam (5)
	maintaining (1)
	majority (1)
	makes (5)
	making (1)
	manage (1)
	manager (1)
	many (2)
	margin (2)
	margins (1)
	marked (3)
	market (9)
	MARTIN (57)
	matter (3)
	matters (5)
	Maurice (1)
	maximally (1)
	may (7)
	maybe (4)
	mean (4)
	meaning (1)
	meaningful (1)
	meant (3)
	meet (2)
	meeting (4)
	members (1)
	memo (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (4)
	message (1)
	method (2)
	might (12)
	Mike (2)
	mind (1)
	mindful (1)
	minimal (1)
	minute (3)
	missed (1)
	mistaken (1)
	mode (1)
	modifications (3)
	moment (6)
	money (5)
	months (6)
	more (13)
	morning (12)
	most (5)
	move (3)
	moved (1)
	movement (1)
	moving (1)
	much (9)
	myself (1)

	N
	name (9)
	names (1)
	nationally (1)
	natural (15)
	Naturally (2)
	near (1)
	necessary (4)
	need (12)
	need-based (1)
	needed (3)
	needs (2)
	negotiated (1)
	neighboring (1)
	New (22)
	next (5)
	nodding (1)
	non-existent (1)
	non-heating (1)
	none (1)
	normal (1)
	Northern (3)
	Northern's (1)
	note (2)
	notice (3)
	notification (1)
	novel (1)
	November (6)
	number (6)
	numbers (1)
	numerous (1)

	O
	objection (2)
	observe (1)
	obviously (1)
	OCA (4)
	occur (1)
	October (1)
	off (5)
	offered (1)
	office (3)
	often (1)
	once-a-year (1)
	one (34)
	ones (1)
	ongoing (2)
	only (9)
	open (2)
	opened (1)
	opine (1)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (2)
	oppose (1)
	Order (6)
	original (2)
	originally (2)
	originated (1)
	out (6)
	outreach (2)
	outside (1)
	overall (13)
	overly (1)
	overview (1)

	P
	Page (1)
	pages (1)
	paid (1)
	pandemic (4)
	panel (2)
	panelist (1)
	panelists (4)
	paramount (1)
	part (2)
	participants (2)
	participants' (1)
	participate (2)
	participated (2)
	participating (3)
	participation (7)
	particular (8)
	particularly (4)
	parties (16)
	past (3)
	Patrick (1)
	pause (5)
	paying (2)
	payment (1)
	payments (1)
	pays (1)
	people (5)
	percent (46)
	percentage (2)
	percentage-wise (1)
	perception (1)
	perhaps (1)
	period (1)
	permit (1)
	person (2)
	perspective (1)
	phrase (1)
	physical (1)
	physically (1)
	piece (3)
	pieces (2)
	pinpoint (1)
	places (2)
	platform (1)
	play (1)
	Please (11)
	plus (2)
	point (4)
	policy (1)
	policy-wise (2)
	portion (6)
	position (2)
	possibility (1)
	possible (3)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	practice (1)
	PRADIP (5)
	precise (1)
	prefiled (3)
	prehearing (1)
	preliminary (3)
	premarked (1)
	prepared (2)
	Present (3)
	presented (1)
	prevented (1)
	previously (2)
	price (1)
	prices (4)
	prior (2)
	probably (2)
	problem (3)
	problems (1)
	proceed (6)
	proceeding (3)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	Program (80)
	programs (5)
	projected (1)
	promotes (1)
	promptly (1)
	proposal (15)
	propose (2)
	proposed (15)
	proposing (4)
	provide (6)
	provided (2)
	provides (1)
	providing (2)
	Public (7)
	purposes (1)
	pursuant (2)
	pursuing (2)
	put (2)
	putting (1)

	Q
	qualify (1)
	qualifying (1)
	queue (1)
	quite (1)

	R
	raised (2)
	rate (20)
	rate-related (1)
	ratepayers (1)
	rates (22)
	rather (2)
	reactive (1)
	ready (1)
	reality (1)
	realized (1)
	reallocate (1)
	reallocation (1)
	really (4)
	reason (4)
	reasonable (9)
	reasons (1)
	reboot (1)
	receive (1)
	receiving (1)
	recent (2)
	recognize (1)
	recollection (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommending (1)
	reconciled (2)
	record (9)
	recover (1)
	recovered (1)
	recovering (1)
	recovery (1)
	redesigns (1)
	REDIRECT (2)
	reduce (3)
	reduced (1)
	reducing (1)
	refer (1)
	referred (1)
	refiles (1)
	reflected (2)
	regard (3)
	regardless (3)
	regards (2)
	regionally (1)
	regret (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	relative (3)
	relatively (1)
	reliant (1)
	relief (2)
	remain (5)
	remains (1)
	remember (2)
	remind (1)
	remote (1)
	rental (1)
	repeat (1)
	replace (1)
	Reporter (6)
	represent (2)
	representing (2)
	represents (1)
	request (3)
	requested (1)
	requesting (1)
	requests (1)
	required (1)
	requires (1)
	requisite (1)
	rescheduled (1)
	resemble (1)
	reservation (1)
	reset (2)
	resetting (1)
	Residential (10)
	resources (1)
	respond (1)
	response (1)
	response] (3)
	responsible (1)
	rest (1)
	restriction (1)
	result (2)
	resulted (2)
	returning (1)
	revenue (5)
	reverse (1)
	review (4)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	revisit (2)
	right (28)
	rightly (1)
	risk (1)
	Rita (1)
	RLIAP (18)
	Robidas (3)
	role (1)
	roll (2)
	room (4)
	roughly (1)
	run (1)

	S
	safe (1)
	sales (1)
	same (7)
	savings (3)
	saw (2)
	scheme (1)
	Schwarzer (23)
	season (2)
	second (5)
	Secondly (1)
	section (2)
	seeing (3)
	seems (1)
	sees (1)
	sense (3)
	sensible (1)
	separate (1)
	September (1)
	series (1)
	service (3)
	serving (2)
	session (2)
	sessions (3)
	set (1)
	sets (2)
	settled (2)
	settlement (27)
	several (1)
	share (1)
	Sheehan (15)
	sheet (1)
	shift (1)
	short (1)
	shortfalls (1)
	shout (1)
	shouting (1)
	show (1)
	showing (2)
	shows (2)
	side (1)
	significant (2)
	significantly (3)
	signing (1)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	single (1)
	sitting (2)
	situation (6)
	situations (2)
	size (1)
	solve (2)
	somebody (1)
	somebody's (3)
	Someone (1)
	somewhere (1)
	Sorry (11)
	sort (1)
	sounds (2)
	speaking (1)
	speaks (1)
	specific (5)
	spring (1)
	Staff (17)
	Staff's (2)
	stamps (1)
	stand (1)
	stands (2)
	start (6)
	started (3)
	starting (1)
	State (10)
	state's (1)
	stated (1)
	states (5)
	stay (1)
	stays (1)
	stenographer (1)
	step (1)
	Steve (1)
	still (5)
	straightforward (1)
	stressed (1)
	strike (1)
	strongly (1)
	structure (2)
	study (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (1)
	suboptimal (1)
	suboptimality (2)
	subsidy (2)
	substantive (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggested (1)
	suggesting (1)
	suggestion (1)
	sum (3)
	summarize (1)
	summary (1)
	summer (7)
	supervision (1)
	supply (5)
	support (4)
	supported (1)
	supports (1)
	supposed (2)
	sure (3)
	swear (1)
	sworn (6)
	system (2)

	T
	table (1)
	talked (2)
	talking (6)
	target (4)
	Taylor (8)
	TEBBETTS (24)
	technical (6)
	term (1)
	terminology (1)
	terms (6)
	testified (2)
	testify (1)
	testimony (19)
	Thanks (2)
	thinking (2)
	though (2)
	thought (1)
	three (3)
	threshold (2)
	tier (4)
	tiers (5)
	timing (1)
	today (9)
	today's (1)
	took (2)
	top (1)
	total (1)
	Tower (21)
	trend (1)
	tried (1)
	true (1)
	true-up (1)
	try (1)
	trying (5)
	tweak (1)
	twice (1)
	two (6)
	twofold (1)
	type (2)
	typical (2)

	U
	unable (1)
	unchanged (1)
	under (10)
	understood (1)
	unemployment (1)
	unexpected (1)
	unforeseen (1)
	unless (1)
	unused (1)
	up (13)
	upon (1)
	urgency (1)
	urgent (1)
	usage (2)
	use (3)
	used (2)
	using (1)
	Utilities (8)
	utility (6)
	utilizing (1)

	V
	value (1)
	variety (1)
	various (1)
	verbal (3)
	via (1)
	video (1)
	view (1)
	volatility (1)

	W
	wait (2)
	wants (1)
	Water (1)
	wave (1)
	Way (18)
	ways (1)
	Webex (2)
	week (1)
	weeks (1)
	whenever (1)
	whereas (1)
	WHEREUPON (1)
	whole (2)
	wide (1)
	wide-ranging (1)
	Wind (2)
	winter (30)
	winter-only (7)
	winters (1)
	wishes (1)
	within (3)
	without (5)
	witness (2)
	witnesses (7)
	wonder (2)
	wondering (1)
	work (7)
	working (1)
	workings (1)
	worse (1)
	written (1)

	Y
	year (11)
	year's (1)
	year-round (4)
	years (5)
	Yesterday (1)
	yielded (1)

	[
	[No (3)



